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Atlantic Richfield Company &
(a BP affiliated company) "‘f"é:ﬁ;hﬂ
P.0. Box 6549 v, ”"Oanﬂ,
Moraga, California 94570 &, { 3o
Phone: (925) 299-8891 Yo, Joq
Fax: (925)299-8872 Jﬁ%”fw

(2]
Mr. Robert Schultz QW%
Alameda County Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Re: Second Quarter 2004 Groundwater Monitoring Report

Atlantic Richfield Company Service Station #5387
20200 Hesperian Blvd

Hayward, California

URS Project #38486726

| declare that, to the best of my knowledge at the present time, the information and/or
recommendations contained in the attached document are true and correct.

Submitted by:

Ol AL

Environmental Business Manager




URS

July 12, 2004

Mr. Robert Schultz

Alameda County Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re:  Second Quarter 2004 Groundwater Monitoring Report
Atlantic Richfield Company Service Station #5387
20200 Hesperian Blvd
Hayward, California
URS Project #38486726

Dear Mr, Schuliz:

On behalf of Atlantic Richfield Company (RM), a BP affiliated company, URS Corporation
(URS) is submitting the Second Quarter 2004 Groundwater Monitoring Report for Atlantic
Richfield Company Service Station #5387, located at 20200 Hesperian Boulevard, Hayward,
California.

If you have any questions regarding this submission, please call me at (510) 874-3280.

Sincerely,

URS CORPORATION

-

M\

Scott Robinson
Project Manager

pr Geologist

Enclosure: Second Quarter 2004 Groundwater Monitoring Report
cc: Mr. Paul Supple, RM, (electronic copy uploaded to ENFOS)

URS Corporation

1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Cakland, CA 94612-1324
Tel: 51C.893.3600

Fax: 510.874.3268




REPORT

SECOND QUARTER 2004
GROUNDWATER MONITORING

ATLANTIC RICHFIELD COMPANY
SERVICE STATION #5387

20200 HESPERTAN BOULEVARD
HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA

Prepared for
Atlantic Richfield Company

July 12, 2004

URS

URS Carporation
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Qakland, California 94612

38486726




Date: July 12, 2004
Quarter: 2Q 04

ATLANTIC RICHFIELD COMPANY QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT

Former Facility No.: 5387 Address: 20200 Hesperian Boulevard, Hayward, California
ARCO Environmental Business Manager: Paul Supple

Consulting Co./Contact Person: URS Corporation / Scott Robinson

Consultant Project No.: 38486726

Primary Agency: Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH)
WORK PERFORMED THIS QUARTER (Second — 2004):

1. Performed second quarter groundwater monitoring event on June 2, 2004,

2. Prepared and submitted second quarter 2004 groundwater monitoring report.
3. Performed well repairs on well A-5 on April 8, 2004 (Attachment D).

4. Prepared and submitted Site Closure Request on June 3, 2004.

WORK FROPOSED FOR NEXT QUARTER {Third - 2004):
1. Perform third quarter 2004 groundwater monitoring event.
2. Prepare and submit third quarter 2004 groundwater monitoring repott.

Current Phase of Project: GW monitoring/sampling

Frequency of Groundwater Sampling: Quarterly: Wells MW-1, MW-2, AR-1, AR-2, A-7
Semi-annually (1% and 3™ Quarters): Wells A-4, A-5, A-8, and A-9
Annually (3" Quarter): Wells MW-3, A-6, and A-10

Frequency of Groundwater Monitoring:  Quarterly
Is Free Product (FP) Present On-Site: No

Current Remediation Techniques: Natural Attenuation
Approximate Depth to Groundwater: 9.25 ft (MW-3)to 13.08 ft (A-7)
Groundwater Gradient (direction): West

Groundwater Gradient (magnitude): 0.005 feet per foot
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URS

DISCUSSION:

(asoline range organics (GRO) were detected above the laboratory reporting limit in two of the five wells sampled
this quarter at a concentrations of 310 micrograms per liter (ug/L) (MW-2) and 340

ug/L (MW-1). Benzene was not detected above the laboratory reporting limit in any of the wells sampled this
quarter. Methyl-tert-butyl ether (MTBE) was detected above the laboratory reporting limit in all wells sampled this
quarter at concentrations ranging from 0.92 pg/L (A-7) to 250 pg/L (MW-1). Tert-amyi methyl ether (TAME) was
detected above the laboratory reporting Hmit in one well at a concentration of 1.7 pg/L (MW-2). No other firel
additives were detected above their respective laboratory reporting limits.

A Bite Closure Request was prepared and submitted to the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency by URS
on behalf of RM on June 3, 2004.

ATTACHMENTS:

Figure 1 — Groundwater Elevation Contour and Analytical Summary Map — June 2, 2004

Table 1 — Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Table 2 — Groundwater Flow Direction and Gradient

Table 3 — Fuel Additives Analytical Data

Attachment A — Field Procedures and Field Data Sheets

Attachment B — Laboratory Procedures, Certified Analytical Reports and Chain-of-Custody Records
Attachment C — EDCC Report and EDF/Geowell Submittal Confirmation

Attachment D — Well Repair Data Sheets
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Table 1
Gronndwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Atlantic Richfield Company Service Station #5387
20200 Hesperian Blvd.
Hayward, California
Purge/ Casing Topof Bottomof Depthio Groundwater Ethyl- Total
Well Date Not Elevation Screen (ft, Screen Groundwater Elevation GRO/MPH-g Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes MTBE Do

Number Sampled Purged (ft, MSL) hgs) {ft., bgs}) (f) {ft, MSL) {ug/L) {ug/L} (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/l) {ug/L) {mgiL) pH®
AR-1 09114192 3811 10.0 35.0 15.21 22.90 820 67 ND<1.0 8.8 6.7 - - -—
11/112/92 15.36 22.75 140 66 ND<(.5 4.3 37 e e .

02/11/93 12.81 25.30 360 180 ND<2.5 8.6 ND<2.5 -— — -

04/14/93 11.77 26.34 420 240 52 30 8.7 — — —

08/12/93 13.55 24 .56 370 150 ND<2 11 ND<2 - on -

10126/93 13.98 24.13 240 a8 ND<2 11 ND<2 -— - -

0217194 37.46 12.15 25.31 4,700 1,100 ND<10 140 26 — - -—

05/03/94 12.03 2543 620 130 1.3 48 4.3 - -— -

08/17/94 37.33 12.92 24.41 3,600 630 ND<5 200 12 - -— —_

1118/04 12.41 24,92 12,100 720 6.1 337 5 — — -—

09/26/95 37.46 11.34 2612 ND 8.3 ND ND ND -_— —_ -—

12/06/95 11.87 2559 120 20 ND 20 0.6 — —_ —

02/14/96 10.48 26.98 ND ND ND ND 0.52 - — —

10/29/96 11.80 2568 ND ND 0.99 ND ND —- - -

01/29/97 11.25 26.21 ND=<50 0.41 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<(.3 ND<20 - -

04/30/97 12.24 25.22 NDO=20 ND<0.3 ND<(.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.5 ND<50 - -—

0731197 10.80 26.66 ND<50 ND<D.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.5 ND<20 - -—

10722197 11.90 2556 NB<50 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<(.3 ND<{.5 ND<20 - -—

01/28/98 11.20 26.26 ND<50 ND<0.3 ND<(.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.5 ND=<20 - -

04/22/98 12.20 25.26 ND<50 ND<0.3 ND<(.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.5 ND=<20 - e

07/08/98 9.10 28.36 ND<50 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.5 ND=<5 -~ -

10/22/98 9.80 27.66 270 21 ND<0.3 36 ND<0.5 190 - -

01/13/199 10.10 27.26 ND<50 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.5 ND=<20 e -

04/20/99 11.33 26.11 ND<50 ND<D.3 ND<(.3 ND<(.3 ND=<0D.5 ND<5 - -

0115/02 - - ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND=<0.5 1.4 29 — -

04/24/02 — -— ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 2.6* —

09/23/02 P 11.26 26.20 ND=<50.0 ND<(Q.500 ND<0.500 ND<0500 KD<1.50 20.2 1.6 6.9

12108102 P 11.35 26.11 ND<50.0 ND<(0.500 ND<0.500 ND=<0.500 ND<1.00 26.6 1.8 6.9

02/11/03° P 9.91 27,55 ND<50 ND<Q.50 ND<050 ND<0.50 ND<Q.50 4.7 1.2 6.7

06/27/03 NP 10.30 27.16 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<).50 16 1.6 7.0

09/04/03' - - - - - - -

1117/03 P 11.13 26.33 ND<50 ND=<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 14 1.8 8.7

03/01/04' P 39.82 9.00 30.82 ND<50 ND=<0.50 ND<050 ND<050 ND<0.50 86 06 7.0

06/02/04 NP 10.4¢ 29.42 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 3.6 0.3 7.2
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Aflantic Richfield Company Service Station #5387
20200 Hesperian Blvd.
Hayward, California

Purge/ Casing Topof Bottomof Depthto Groundwater Ethyl- Total
Well Date Mot  Elevation Screen (ft, Screen  Groundwater Flevation GRO/TPH-g Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes MTBE Do®
Number Sampled Purged (ft, MSL) bgs) (ft., bgs) {ft) {ft, MSL} {ng/L} {pg/l) {ng/L) {ugil) (ng/l) {ng/l) {mg/L) pH?
AR-2 03/30/93 38.39 5.0 35.0 11.53 26.86 390 41 16 ND<0.5 47 — — e
04/14/93 11.87 26.52 310 18 ND=<0.5 0.67 36 - — -—
08/12/93 13.59 24.80 130 16 ND<(.5 1.7 0.57 - -— -
10426793 14.25 24.14 110 15 ND<0.5 18 ND<0.5 - -— -
02/17/94 12.76 2522 130 29 ND<0.5 18 0.8 - -— —
05/03/94 12.60 25.38 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 —_ —-— —
0B/17/94 38.18 13.86 24,32 3,000 140 140 220 o — - -
11/18/94 13.33 24.85 623 10.5 10.5 27.9 B.0 — — —
09/26/95 37.98 11.67 26.31 ND ND ND ND ND - — -—
12/06/95 12.32 25.66 320 12 12 23 241 -— - -—
02/14/96 10.74 27.24 ND ND ND ND 0,76 - -— -
10/29/96 11.95 26.03 ND ND ND ND ND — — —
02997 11.35 26.63 ND<50 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.5 ND<20 a— s
04/30/97 12,15 25.83 ND<20 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.5 NEB50 - -
07/31/97 11.20 26,78 ND<50 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.5 NB<20 — -
10722197 12.14 25.84 ND<50 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.5 ND<20 — -
01/28/98 10.05 27.93 ND<50 ND<(.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<(.5 ND<20 - -
04/22/98 12.10 25.88 ND<50 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND=0.5 ND<2(} - -
07/08/98 9.50 28.48 ND<50 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.5 ND<5 - -
10422198 10.45 27.53 ND<50 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND=<0.5 ND<5 -_— -
D1/13/99 10.50 27.48 ND<50 ND<0.3 0.40 ND<0.3 0.53 ND<20 - —
04/29/99 11.48 28.50 ND<50 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 0.82 ND<5 -— -
0115/02 -— - ND<50 ND<0.5  ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 17 - -—
0424102 —_ - ND=<50 ND<0.50 ND<(.50 ND<050 ND<0.50 39* .- -
09/23/02 P 12.22 25.76 ND<50.0 ND<G.500 ND<0.500 ND<(}.500 ND<1.50 443 1.0 7.1
12/09/02 P 12.30 2568 ND<50.0 ND<(Q.500 ND<0.500 ND=<0.500 ND<1,00 ND=<5.00 11 7.0
02/11/03° P 10.80 27.18 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<(}.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 0.75 1.8 6.9
06/27/03 NP 11.14 26.84 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<050 ND<0.50 6.0 09 64
09/04/03° — — - - - - - -
1173 P 12.08 25.80 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<(}.50 ND<Q.50 ND<0.50 0.86 1.8 6.8
03/01/04' P 40,68 10.01 30.67 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0G.50 ND<(Q.50 ND<0.50 ND<(.50 42 59 |
06/02/04 NP 11.38 29.30 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<(0.50 ND<0.50 430 0.3 6.7
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Table 1

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Atlantic Richfield Company Service Station #5387

20200 Hesperian Blvd.
Hayward, California

Purge/ Casing Topof Bottomof  Depthto Groundwater Ethyl- Total
Well Date Mot Elevation Screen({ft, Screen Groundwater Elevation GRO/TPH-g Benzene Toluene henzene Xylenes MTBE DO®
Number  Sampled Purged (ft, MSL)  bgs)  (ft., bgs) () (ft, MSL) {ugrL) (o) (o) (uo} (o)  (ugh)  (mgll)  pH®
Mw-1 08/08/86 38.36 5.0 30.0 11.25 27.11 7,040 132 87 439 230 -— - -
12/24/91 16,12 22.24 2,200 180 85 6.9 26 e —- -
03/10/92 13.34 25.02 2,800 270 29 56 39 —— - -
06/09/92 14.12 24.24 2,900 960 27 99 63 —— - -
09/14/92 15.34 23.02 2,600 450 ND<&,0 45 21 —— - —
11/12/92 15.46 22.90 1,600 310 7.2 22 2.9 - - -
02/11/93 11.95 26.41 4,000 510 47 200 2 —— — -—
04/14/93 11.65 26.71 1,700 260 20 100 70 - - -—
08/12/93 12.93 2543 830 60 3.8 39 36 - - -
10/26/93 14.13 24.23 8,800 140 ND<10 41 ND<10 - — -—
02/17/94 3726 11.86 25.40 1,200 130 12 54 58 —— - ——
05/03/94 11.58 25.68 - -— -— -— -— - . .-
08/17/94 - 37.33 12.78 24 55 3,900 86 5.1 78 9.4 - - -—
11/18/94 1231 25.02 6,350 112 8.4 107 a5 - -—- -—
09/26/95 37.26 11.26 26.00 ND ND ND ND ND — — -
12/06/95 12,16 25.10 4,100 0.86 0.46 0.38 0.82 - - -
02/14/96 8.53 28.73 ND ND 0.56 ND 0.82 - - —
10/29/96 10.23 27.03 130 ND ND ND ND — - -
01/29/97 8.15 29.11 ND<50 ND<0.3 ND<(.3 ND<(.3 ND<0.5 ND<20 m anm
04/30/97 8.05 28.21 ND<20 ND<0.3 ND<(.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.5 ND<50 - -
07/131/97 10.50 26.76 ND<50 ND<0.2 ND<(.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.5 ND<20 -—- ——
10/22/97 11.15 26.11 ND<50 ND<0.3 ND=0}.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.5 ND=<20 - -
01/28/98 4,95 3z ND<50 ND<D.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<D.5 ND<20 - -—
04/22/98 810 29.16 ND<50 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.5 ND<20 — -—
07/08/98 8.02 2024 ND<S0 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.5 40 - -
10/22/98 9.70 27.56 230 0.43 1.9 0.59 0.99 33 - -
01/13/9¢ 9.60 27.66 ND<50 0.43 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<D.& ND<20 - -
04/29/99 8.05 29.21 ND<50 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.5 <3l - -
0115/02 - —— ND<50 ND<0.05 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 21 - —
04/24/02 —_ - 160 15 ND<0.50 ND<050 ND<0.50 770" - -
09/23/02° — — - - — - —- - — —
12/09/02 P 11.22 26.04 958 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 1.37° 855(dy 1310* 22 7.0
02/11/03° P - 9.70 27.56 120 ND=<Q50 ND<Q.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 76 1.6 6.7
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Atlantic Richfield Company Service Station #5387
20200 Hesperian Blvd.
Hayward, California
Purge/ Casing Topof Bottomof Depthto  Groundwater Ethyi- Total

Welt Date Not Elevation Screen (ft, Screen Groundwater Elevaton GRO/TPH-g Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes MTBE Do°
Number Sampled Purged ({ft, MSL) bgs) (ft., bgs) (ft) (ft, MSL) {pg/L) {ng/L) {ugiL) {LgiL) {ng/L) {Lg/L) {mg/L) pH®
MW-1 06/27/03 P 10.10 27.16 ND<500 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 170 08 6.8
(Cont'd) 09/04/03 - — — - - - — — —
11/17/03 P 10.94 26.32 420 MD<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 140 1.7 6.7
03/01/04' P 39.80 8.85 30.95 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0S50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 14 21 6.5
Q610204 P 10.20 29.60 340 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 250 0.4 7.0
MW-2 08/08/86 38.58 50 30.0 11.62 26.96 1,910 20.1 28 18 - -— — —
12/24/91 16.50 22.08 23,000 1,500 1,160 480 1,400 — - -
0310/92 13.50 25.08 210,000 44,000 3,900 1,760 5,800 - - e
06/09/92 14.52 24.06 33,000 2,300 370 780 2,600 - - -
09/14/92 1578 22.80 16,000 3,700 10 470 1,000 - - -
1112/92 15.98 22860 16,000 3,800 86 470 910 - - -
02/11/93 12.27 26.31 27,000 3,500 720 1,600 380 - —_ -
04/14/93 12.01 26.57 27,000 3,500 220 2,200 5,100 . —_ -
08/12/93 13.81 24.77 16,000 1,600 27 1,300 1,200 —_ - -
10/26/93 14.53 24.05 12,000 1,200 ND<25 510 330 — — —_
02/17/94 12.81 2577 15,000 1,800 21 850 540 - - -
05/03/94 12.63 2595 — -— — - wn- - - —
08/17/94 37.99 13.69 24.30 14,000 850 13 640 270 - - -
111894 38.06 13.18 24.88 14,900 640 34 532 156 — - -
09/26/95 37.99 12.23 25.76 5,100 40 25 25 18 — — —
12/06/95 12.82 2517 810 34 23 11 1 _ - —
02M14/96 10.87 2712 420 0.75 0.54 0.64 0.53 — - —
10/28/96 12.95 25.04 670 1.7 1.3 0.6 0.8 - P -
01/29/97 11.15 26.84 ND<50 ND<0.2 ND=<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.5 ND=<20 - -
04/30/97 11.089 26.90 ND<20 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<(.3 ND<0.5 ND=<50 e -
Q731197 11.70 26.29 330 ND<0.3 0.58 0.53 ND<0.5 ND<20 - -
10022197 11.05 26.94 ND<50 ND=0.3 ND<0.2 ND<0.3 ND<0.5 ND=<20 - -
01/28/98 9.50 28.49 ND<50 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<(.3 ND<0.5 ND<20 - -
04/22/98 11.15 26.84 ND<50 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.5 ND<20 - —
07108198 10.20 27.79 78 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.5 97 - -
10/22/98 11.10 26.89 270 0.37 240 0.9 0.73 26 - —
01/13/98 11.10 26.89 650 58 1.0 14 1.1 ND<20 - -
04/29/99 11.05 26.94 ND<S0 ND<(0.3 ND<0.3 ND<(.2 ND<D.S 2316 - -
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Table 1

Gronndwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Atlantic Richfield Company Service Station #5387
20200 Hesperian Blvd.
Hayward, California

Purgef Casing Topof Bottomof Depthto Groundwater Ethyi- Total
Well Date Not  Elevation Screen (ft, Screen  Groundwater Elevation GRO/MPH-g Benzene Toluene benzens Xylenes MTBE poe
Number  Sampled Purged (. MSL)  bgs)  (f., bgs} (ft) {ft, MSL}) {ug/L} (nafL) (noiL) {ug/L) (rg/L) (ng/t) {mg/L) pH?
Miy-2 0115102 - - 1,200 15 45 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 190 - -
(Cont'd) 04/24102 - - 1,300 18 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 170" - e
09/23/02 P 1213 25.684 1,440 11.2 0.730 ND<0.500 ND<1.50 . 228 16 6.9
12/09/02 P 12.20 25.79 1,770 8.08 0.694 247 3.79(b) 529(d)y/ 902* 6.2 6.7
02111/02° P 10.79 27.20 1,100 ND<0.50 ND<050 ND<0.50 0.53 71 1.2 6.8
06/27/03 P 11.20 26.79 520 ND<Q050 ND<050 ND<(Q50 ND<G.50 45 0.3 6.8
09/04/03 P 11.84 26.15 500 ND<0.50 ND<050 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 28 1.2 8.9
1117/03 P 11.98 26.15 530 ND<0.50 ND<0.50¢ ND<0.50 ND<0.50 S0 31 8.7
03/01/04' P 40.51 10.05 30.46 890 ND<(0.50 ND<050 ND<0.50 NBP<(Q.50 36 3.1 5.6
06/02/04 P 11.32 29.19 310 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 8.2 0.3 7.8
MW-3 08/08/86 3777 5.0 30.0 10.81 2716 7430 510 549 409 1,380 -— — —
12/24/91 15.60 2217 6,800 450 10 610 45 — - —
nang/az 12.80 24.87 11,000 2,500 75 400 560 - - -—
06/09/92 13.60 2417 16,000 2,000 69 1,300 2,600 - - —
09/14/92 14.78 22.99 14,000 630 ND<50 1,500 2,400 - — —
1112192 14.92 22.85 7,400 400 N<25 860 330 - - -
02/11/93 11.65 2812 8600 580 ND<2{ 710 300 - — -
04/14/93 11.16 26.61 6,900 300 &8 580 99 - - -
081203 12.82 24.95 3,400 56 ND<5 190 ND<5 - — -
10/26/03 13.60 24.17 2,900 42 ND<10 76 ND<10 - - —
02/17/94 36.80 11.53 2527 3,100 160 ND<10 36 8.6 - - -
05/03/94 11.36 25.44 2,300 44 ND<25 8.0 ND<2.3 - - -
08/17/94 36.87 12.38 24.49 1,900 7.0 ND<9.5 4.4 ND<3 - - -
11/18/94 11.93 24.94 909 11 ND<0.5 09 4.0 - - -
09126/95 36.80 10.96 25.84 410 13 1.9 2.3 3.3 - - -
12/06/95 11.56 25.24 - 09 46 3.0 4.3 - - -
0214/96 7.47 2033 99 ND 0.49 0.46 ND - - -
10/29/96 9.80 27.00 250 07 06 ND ND —_ - -
02997 7.50 20.30 170 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 MND<0.3 ND<0.5 ND<20 - -
04/30/97 12.10 24.70 ND<20 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.5 ND=50 - —
Q797 9.50 26.90 ND<50 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.5 ND<20 - -
10/22/97 12.10 24.70 ND<50 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.5 ND<20 - --
01/28/98 7.50 29.30 ND<50 ND<(.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.5 ND<20 - -
X:0{_ENVL WASTEBP GEMISITES\SCOTT ROBINSONPALL SUPPLEVS3ST
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Adantic Richfield Company Service Station #5387
20200 Hesperian Bivd.
Hayward, California

Purge/ Casing Topof Bottomof Depthto Groundwater Ethyt- Total
Well Date Not Elevation Screen (ft, Screen Groundwater Elevation GRO/TPH-g Benzens Toluene benzene Xylenes MTBE Do*
Number  Sampled Purged ({ft, MSL)  bgs)  (fi., bas) {ft) {ft, MSL) (ra/L) {ng/L) (rglL) (pg/t) (ngiL) (pgiL) (mgi.) pH*
MW-3 04/22/98 12.30 24 50 ND<50 ND<[.3 ND<(.3 ND<(.3 ND<0.5 ND<20 - -
{Cont'd) 07/08/98 8.30 28.50 ND<50¢ ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.5 ND<5 - -—
10122/98 9.10 27.70 ND<5¢ ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.5 ND<5 - —
01/13/99 9.50 27.30 ND<50 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<(.3 ND<0.5 ND=<20 - -
04/29/99 5.93 30.87 ND<50 ND<0.3 0.35 ND<(.3 ND<0.5 ND=<5 — -
01/15/02 - — ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 79 - -
04/24/02 — —— ND<50 ND<D.50 ND<050 ND<0D50 ND<0Q.S0  ND<0.50* -—- —
09/23102 P 10.30 26.50 MND=50.0 ND<0.500 ND<D.500 ND<D500 ND<1.50 ND<D.500 1.0 6.9
12/09/02 P 10.38 26.42 ND<50.0 ND<D.500 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 ND<1.00 ND<5.00 17 6.7
02111/03° P 8.85 27.95 ND<50 ND<(O.50 ND<050 ND<0Q.50 ND<D.50 ND<(.50 1.6 6.7
06/27/03 P 9.12 27.68 ND<50 ND<(.50 ND<0.50 ND<Q.50 ND<0.50 0.61 09 6.8
09/04/03 P 9.85 27.05 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<050 ND<0.50 ND<D50 ND<D.50 1.0 6.9
173" 36,63 9.93 26.70 Well Sampled Annually, 3rd Quartar
03/01/04' 3872 7.95 30.77 Well Sampled Annually, 3rd Quarter
06/02/04 9.25 29.47 Well Sampled Annually, 3rd Quarter
A4 03/06/91 39.46 10,0 35.0 13.22 26.24 34,000 11,000 B70 2,500 2,100 — — —
12/24/N 39.86 17.60 22.26 1,900 29 1.9 25 29 - - -
03/10/92 14.76 25.10 7,400 37 ND<0.60 11 73 e — .-
06/09/92 15.63 24,23 4,300 3.2 1.5 37 16 i - -
09/14/92 16.83 23.03 1,300 ND<2.5 2.5 61 6.8 - - -
1111282 16.97 22.80 610 7.2 0.98 34 0.97 — - —
02/11/93 13.43 26.43 740 24 ND<0.5 5.0 35 — - —
04/14/93 13.06 26.80 380 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 10 1.6 — - —
08/12/93 14.94 24 .92 1,200 0.93 ND<0.5 0.91 ND<0.5 -— -— —
10/26/93 15.52 24.34 160 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 1.0 ND<0.5 - -
02117194 39.46 14.02 25.44 320 0.5 ND<0.5 28 0.9 — — —
05/03/94 13.85 25861 130 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 1.1 ND<0.5 - - -
08/17/94 39.53 14.95 39.53 62 34.58 ND=<0(.5 ND<Q.5 ND<(.5 — - ——
11118/94 14.46 25.07 98 1.3 0.6 ND<{.5 ND<(.5 — —— —
12/06/95 13.82 2571 ND 0.6 NE ND ND — — —
02/14/96 11.24 28.29 ND ND 2.3 ND 0.71 _— — —
10/29/96 13.50 26.03 140 ND ND ND ND — — —
01/29/97 12.65 26.88 ND=<50 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.5 ND<20 - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Atlantic Richfield Company Service Station #5387
20200 Hesperian Blvd.
Hayward, Califomnia

Purgef Casing Topof Bottomof Depthto Groundwater Ethyl- Total
Well Date Not  Elevation Screen{ft, Screen Groundwater Elevation GRO/TPH-g Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes MTBE DOF
Number Sampled Purged (ft, MSL}) bgs) (ft., bgs) {ft} (ft, MSL) {na/L) {ug/L) {ugiLl) (ugfL) {ng/L) {ug/L) {mg/L) pH?
A4 04/30/97 13.97 25.56 ND<20 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<D.3 ND<0Q.5 ND<50 - haid
{Cont'd) 07/31/97 12,70 26.83 ND=<50 ND<0.3 ND<D.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.5 ND<20 -— -

10/22/97 13.95 2558 ND=<50 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.5 ND<20 -— —
01/28/98 11.90 2763 ND<50 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.5 ND<20 - —
04/22/98 13.92 2561 ND<5( ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<D,3 ND<0.5 ND<20 - -
07/08/98 10.80 28.73 ND<50 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.5 ND<5 - -
10/22/98 12.60 26.93 ND<50 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<D.5 ND<5 - -
0413/99 12,60 26.93 ND<50 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.2  ND<05 ND<20 —
04/29/99 1261 26.92 ND<50 ND<0.3  ND<0.3 ND<0.3  ND<D5 ND<5 - -—
01/15/02 - — ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<05 6.2 — —
04/24/02 — — ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<050 ND<D.50 — —
09/23/02° —_ — — - - — —
12/09/02 P 13.36 2617 ND<50.0 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 ND<1.00 ND<5.00 24 6.6
02/11/03° P 11.82 27.711 NDO<50 ND<D.50 ND<0.50 ND<Q.50 ND<0.50 0.53 1.8 6.6
06727103 P 1212 2741 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0Q.50 ND<0.50 1.2 6.7
09/04/03° — - - - - — - - -
11M7/03 13.09 26.44 - Well Sampled Semi-annually (1 and 3™ Quarters) --s--sme-seeaaee-
03/01/04' P 10.95 28.58 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<QS50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 1.2 6.7
06/02/04 12.34 27.19 i e Wll Sampled Semi-annually (1" and 3 Quarters) ~—r--——m-m-mem

A-5 12124/ 3594 10.0 315 16.85 22.09 1,600 21 ND<0.30 32 52 — - -—
03110192 13.83 25.1 1,000 1.6 ND<0.30 43 100 — —- -—
06/09/92 14.91 24.03 680 34 ND<15 14 16 —_ — —
09714192 16.14 22.80 770 12 ND<(.30 51 65 — - -—
11112192 16.35 22.59 520 3.0 ND<2.5 29 36 — — -—
02/11/93 13.21 2573 150 16 0.96 5.1 15 - - —
04/14/93 12.97 25497 190 5.4 ND<Q.5 1.5 0.97 . - —
08/12/93 1412 24.82 230 1.7 ND<0.5 53 0.94 — - -—
10/26/93 14.72 24,22 190 28 ND<0.5 55 2.0 — -— —
02117/94 38.47 13.20 25.27 340 ND<0Q.5 ND<0.5 13 29 — - —
05/03/04 13.08 25.39 170 1.4 ND<(.5 4.0 19 - - -
081 7/04 38.54 14.18 24.36 270 06 ND<0.5 7.3 1.1 - - —
1118154 13.73 24.81 338 — ND<0.5 46 ND<Q.5 v e —
09/26/95 38.47 12.44 26.03 ND 0.63 1.1 ND 1.2 —— —— -
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Aflantic Richfield Company Service Station #5387
20200 Hesperian Blvd,
Hayward, California

Purge/ Casing Topof Bottomof Depthto  Groundwater Ethyl- Total
Well Date MNot  Elevation Screen (ft, Screen Groundwater Elevation GRO/MPH-g Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes MTBE DO?
Number Sampled Purged (ft, MSL) bgs) {ft., bgs) {ft) (ft, MSL) (ug/L) {ng/l) {pg/L) {ng/l) {ng/L) {ng/L) {mg/L) pH?
A-S 12/06/95 12.92 25.55 ND ND ND ND ND — — -
{Cont'd) 02/14/96 10.76 27.71 ND ND 20 ND 11 — -— -

10/29/96 12.35 26.12 ND ND ND ND ND -
01/29/97 10.85 2782 ND=<50 ND<0Q.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.5 ND<20 - -
04/30/97 13.56 2491 ND<20 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0Q.3 ND<0.5 ND=<50 - -
07131197 11.80 26.67 ND<50 ND<0.3 MND<0.3 ND<Q.3 ND<0Q.5 ND=<20 e -
10722197 12.20 26.27 ND<50 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.5 ND<20 - -
01/28/98 10.12 28.35 MD<50 ND<0.3 ND<=0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.5 ND<20 - -
04/22/98 13.50 24.97 ND<50 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND=0.3 ND<0.5 ND<2(} — —
07/08/96 10.20 28,27 ND<50 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.5 ND<5 — —
10/22/98 11.50 26.97 ND<50 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.5 ND<5 -— -
0113/90 10.15 28.32 ND<50 0.32 0.38 ND<0.3 ND<0.5 ND<20 - -
04/29/99 11.50 2697 ND<50 ND<0.3 ND<D.3 ND<0.3 0.58 ND<5 - -
01/15/02 - - ND<50 ND<=0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 50 - -
04/24/02 — —— ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0Q.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 1.2 - -
09/23/02 P 12.55 25,92 NE<30.0 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 HKND<0.500 ND<1.50 1.30 1.0 6.7
12/08/02 P 12.60 25.87 ND<50.0 ND<0.500 ND=<0.500 ND<0.500 ND<1.00 ND<5.00 1.2 66
02r11/03° P 11.37 2710 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.5¢ 0.97 1.2 6.7
06/27/03 P 11.55 26.92 ND<5Q ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 0.98 1.5 6.8
09/04/03 P 12.21 26.26 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<D.30 ND<0.50 0.50 341 7.0
11117103 12.37 26.10 - Well Sampled Semi-annually (1™ and 3" Quarters) «——r-———-m-mnm-
03/01/04 P 41.00 10.90 30.10 ND<50 ND=<050 MD=<050 ND<0.50 ND<(5¢ 0.77 3.2 6.7
06/02/04 11.70 29,30 ——- Well Samplad Semi-annually {1* and 3™ Quarters) -=--————reames -

AB 12/24/91 39.07 NA NA 16.88 22.19 ND<30 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND=0.3 -— — —
03M10/82 13.73 25.34 ND<30 ND<0.3 ND=<D.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 - - -—
06/09/92 14.95 24,12 ND<30 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<D.3 -— - -
09/14/92 16.20 22.87 ND<50 ND<=0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 -— - -
1112/92 16.35 2272 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND=0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — — -
02/11/93 13.04 26.03 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND=<0.5 ND<0.5 -— -
04/14/93 12.23 26.84 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND=<05 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 -— - -
0812193 14.18 24 89 ND<50 ND=<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - - -—
10/26/93 14.85 2422 ND<50 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND=<0.5 ND<0.5 - — -
05/03/94 13.66 2541 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 - - e
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Table 1

Groondwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Adantic Richfield Company Service Station #5387
20200 Hesperian Blvd.
Hayward, California

Purge/ Casing Topof Bottomof Depthto Groundwater Ethyt- Total
Well Date Not Elevation Screen {ft, Screen Groundwater Flevation GRO/TPH-g Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes MTBE DQ®
Number Sampled Purged (ft, MSL) bgs) (ft., bgs) (ft) (ft, MSL) (ug/L) (ug/L) {ug/L) (ugil) (ng/L) (ng/L) {mg/L) pH?
A8 0817/84 38.78 14.34 24.44 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 —_ -— -
{Cont'd) 1111894 13.76 25,02 ND<S0 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 — — —
09/26/95 12.56 26.22 ND ND ND MND ND - — -
12/06/95 13.18 25.6Q NO ND ND ND ND . - -
02/14/96 12.46 26.32 ND ND ND ND ND - - -
10/29/96 12.40 26.38 50 ND ND ND ND e e -—
01/29/97 13.85 2493 ND<50 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND=<(.3 ND<0.5 ND<2{ - -
04730097 12.49 26.29 ND<20 ND=<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.5 ND<50 e -
07131797 12.10 26.68 ND<50 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.5 ND<2(} - -
10022197 158.20 23.58 ND<50 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND=<0.3 ND<0.5 ND<20 - -
01/28/98 13.80 2498 ND=<50 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.5 ND<20 -— -
04/22/98 12.45 26.33 ND<50 ND<0.3 ND<D.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.5 ND<20 - -
07/08/98 10.30 28.48 ND<50 ND<=0.3 ND<0.3 ND<Q.3 ND<0.5 ND<5 - —--
10/22/98 11.10 27.68 ND=<50 ND<(.3 ND<0.3 ND<=0.3 ND<0.5 ND<5 == =
01/13/09 10.40 28,38 ND<50 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.5 ND<20 - -
04/29/99 13.30 24,98 ND<50 ND=<0.3 ND<D.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.5 ND<5 - -
01/15/02 - — ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 57 -— —-
04/24/02 - — ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<D.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.5¢ ND<0.50* -— -
09/23/02 P 12.61 26.17 ND<50 ND<Q.500 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 ND<150 ND<0.500 14 6.8
12/09/02 P 1267 26.11 ND<50 ND<Q.500 HND<0.500 ND<0.500 ND<1.00 MND<5.00 26 6.7
02/11/03% P 11.21 27.57 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 2.0 6.7
06/27/03 P 11.60 27.18 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 5.0 6.9
09/04/03 P 12.29 26.49 ND<50 ND<0.80 ND<050 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND=<0.50 28 6.9
1117103 12.44 26.34 Well Sampled Annually, 3rd Quarter
03/01/04' 41.25 10.45 30.80 Well Sampled Annually, 3rd Quarter
06/02/04 11.75 29.50 Well Sampled Annually, 3rd Quarter
A-7 12024/ 39.95 10.0 350 18.1% 21.84 10,000 88 16 170 610 —_ = -
0310/92 15.30 24,65 320 9.3 0.54 a8 34 — — —
06/09/92 16.12 23.83 340 11 1.1 89 26 — - -—
0914492 17.35 22.60 510 12 ND<2.0 30 51 — —_ -—
1112/92 17.47 2248 760 17 0.83 50 73 —— —_ —
02111193 13.80 2615 260 20 1.0 14 21 - -— —
04/14/93 13.60 26.35 1,300 89 21 48 87 - - —
XAX_ENVI_WASTE\BP GEMSITES'SCOTT ROBINSONPAUL SUPPLEWS38T .
MONITORINGAQTR. 2, 2004\TABLES\S347 GWT 2Q04. XLS\8/10/04 Page 9 of 14 URS Corporation




Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Atlantic Richfield Company Service Station #5387
20200 Hesperian Blvd.
Hayward, California
Purge/ Casing Topof Bottom of Depth to Groundwater Ethyi- Total
Well Date Not Elevation Screen {ft, Screen Groundwater Elevation GRO/MPH-g Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes MTBE Do°
Number Sampled Purged ({ft, MSL) bgs) (ft.. bgs) {ft) (ft, MSL) (ng/l) {na/L) {rgflL) {ugfL) {pafl) (gL} {(mgiL) pH®
A-7 08M12/93 15.54 24.41 360 9.0 ND<0.50 13 9.0 — — —
(Cont'd) 10/26/93 16.28 23.67 98 1.7 ND<0.50 4.0 30 - - -

0217594 39.28 14.44 24.94 1,300 38 ND<1 35 25 — - -
05/03/94 14.34 25.04 330 8.1 ND<0.5 7.8 3.7 — —_ —
08/17/94 3945 15.40 24.05 350 2.2 ND<0.5 9.6 is — — —
11/118/94 14.95 24.50 412 1.3 ND<0.5 6.2 2 — - —
09/26/95 39.38 13.92 2548 ND ND ND ND ND . — —
12/06/95 14.42 24,96 ND ND ND ND ND — - ——
02/14/96 12.38 27.00 ND ND 11 ND 0.59 — — ——
10/25/96 12,33 27.05 ND ND ND ND ND — - ——
O1/29/97 13.10 26.28 ND<50 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<{.3 ND<0.5 ND<20 - .-
04/30/97 11.70 27.68 ND<20 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.5 ND<50 - -
Q713197 13.25 26.13 ND<50 ND<0.23 ND<0.3 ND<(0.2 ND<0.5 ND<20 - -—
10/22/97 14.42 24.96 ND<50 ND<0.3 ND<(.3 ND<(.3 ND<0.5 ND<20 - -—
01/28/98 13.00 2638 ND=50 ND<0.3 ND<(0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.5 ND<20 — —
04/22/98 11.65 2773 MD<50 ND<0.3 ND<(.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.5 ND=<20 - -
Q7/08/98 11.20 28.18 ND<50 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<(.3 ND<0.5 ND<5 - -
10/22/98 13.75 25.63 51 ND<0.3 ND<=(.3 ND<{(.3 ND<0.5 ND<5 - -
01/13/99 14.45 2493 ND<50 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.5 ND<20 —_ —_
04/29/99 13.74 25.64 ND<50 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<(.3 ND<0.5 ND<5 — _
011502 -— —— ND<50 ND<().5 ND<(.5 NB<(.5 ND<0.5 48 — —_
04/24/02 - - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<(.50 72" - —
09/23/02 P 13.78 2560 ND=<50.0 ND<Q.500 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 ND<1.50 348 0.8 6.7
12/09/02 P 13.97 2541 ND=50.0 ND<D.500 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 ND<1.00 ND<5.00 2.2 8.8
02/11/03° P 12.35 27.03 54 ND<0.50 ND<050 ND<0.5¢ ND<0.50 21 1.7 6.3
06/27/103 P 12.95 2643 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<Q.50 ND<0.50 94 1.3 6.8
09/04/03 P 13.59 25.79 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<050 ND<050 ND=<(.50 3.4 26 6.9
1117/03 P 13.84 25.54 ND=<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<050 ND<0.50 1.4 3.5 6.5
03/01/04' P 41.94 12.65 29.28 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 11 as 6.7
06/02/04 P 13.08 28.86 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<050 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 0.92 1.3 7.3

A8 09/14/92 37.23 10.0 35.0 14.19 23.04 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0Q.5 - — —_—
11112192 14.35 2288 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND=<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 -— — —
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Atlantic Richfield Company Service Station #5387
20200 Hesperian Blvd.
Hayward, California

Purge/ Casing Topof Bottomof Depthto Groundwater Ethyl- Total
Well Date Not  Elevation Screen (ft, Screen  Groundwater Elevation GRO/MTPH-g Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes MTBE Dot

Number Sampled Purged (ft, MSL) bgs) {ft., bgs) (ft) {ft, MSL) {eg/L) {ng/L) {ug/L) {ugfL) {ug/L) {ug/L) {myg/L) pH®

02/11/93 11.25 25988 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - — wen
A-8 04/14/93 12,33 24,90 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 - - .

(Cont'd) 08/12/93 1241 24 .82 ND<50 ND=<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND=<0.5 - - —
10/26/93 13.02 24.21 ND<50 ND<D.5 ND<0(.5 ND<0.5 ND=0.5 - - -
02/17/94 36.76 1.47 2529 ND<50 ND=<0.5 ND=<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — - —
05/03/94 11.35 2541 ND<50 ND<D.5 ND=<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<Q.5 - - —
08/17/94 36.64 12,34 24 .50 ND<50 ND<0.5 1.7 ND<(Q.5 14 — - -
11/18/94 11.90 24.94 ND<50 1.0 ND<0.5 NDO<0.5 ND<D.5 — — —
09/26/95 36.76 10.94 25.82 NBD<S0 ND ND ND ND - - -
12/06/95 11.42 25.34 ND<50 ND ND ND ND - - ——
02r14/96 8.80 2796 ND<50 ND 0.48 ND ND — — —
10/29/96 11.30 2546 ND<50 ND ND ND ND _ — —
01729097 7.60 29.16 ND<50 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.5 ND<20 - -
04730097 10.54 26.22 ND=<50 ND<0.3 ND<0.2 ND<(.3 ND<0.5 ND<50 - -
07131/97 11.20 25568 ND<50 ND<=0.3 ND<0.3 ND<(G.2 ND<(.5 ND<20 haad b
10/22/97 12.14 24.62 ND<50 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0Q.5 ND=<20 — —
01/28/98 443 32.23 ND<50 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.5 ND<20 - -
04/22/98 10.55 26.21 ND<50 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.5 ND<20 - -
Q7/08/98 9.07 27.697 ND<50 ND<D.3 ND<(.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.5 ND<5 b s
10/22/98 12.12 24 .64 ND<50 ND<0.3 ND<0(.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.5 ND<5 — -
01/13/99 9.60 27.16 ND<50 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.5 ND=<20 - -
04/29/99 0.08 27.68 ND<50 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 15 ND<5 - -
01/15/02 - -— ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 56 - -
04/24/02 - — ND<50 ND<Q.80 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.30 ND<0.50* -— -
09/23/02 P 10.75 26.01 ND<50 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 ND<0.5060 HND<1.530 ND<0.500 1.0 6.8
12/09/02 P 10.81 2595 MD<50 ND<0.500 ND<05S0D ND<0.500 ND<1.00 ND=<5.00 21 6.6
0211038 P 9.90 26.86 MD<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.30 ND<0.50 14 6.5
06/27/103 P Q.73 27.03 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND=<0.50 20 6.8
09/04/03 P 10.32 26.44 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 3.1 69
HA17/03 10.55 26.21  secememcemeema- Well Sampled Semi-annually (1% and 3" Quarters) -—————r—rereesr
03/01/04' P 39.29 8.3 30.78 ND=<50Q ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 0.78 36 6.8
06/02104 9.83 2046 = e Well Sampled Semi-annually (1™ and 3" Quarters) ----seseee .

A-9 09/14/92 38.71 10.0 350 16.12 22.59 ND<50 ND=0.5 ND<0.5 ND<Q.5 ND<0.5 —_— — —
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Atlantic Richfield Company Service Station #5387
20200 Hesperian Blvd.
Hayward, California

Purge/ Casing Topof Bottomof Depthto  Groundwater Eihyl- Total
Well Date MNot Elevation Screen (ft, Screen  Groundwater Elevation GRO/TPH-g Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes MTBE DO?
Number Sampled Purged (fi, MSL) bgs) (ft., bgs) (ft) (ft, MSL) (ug/L) {ng/L) {ug/L) {ugil) {ug/L) {ng/L} {mg/L}) pH®

11712192 16.29 2242 ND<50 ND=<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 e — e

A9 02/11/93 12.31 26.40 ND<50 ND=<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - —— -

(Cont'd} 04/14/93 12.01 26.70 ND<50 ND<(0.5 ND<0.5 ND=<0.5 ND=<0.5 - — -

08/12/93 13.90 24.81 ND<50 ND<0Q.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - — -
10/26/93 14,86 23.85 ND=<S0 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - — -
02117/84 38.19 12.99 2520 ND<50 ND<0.5 N<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - — -—
08/17/04 14.03 2416 ND<50 ND<0Q.5 NO=<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - —
11/18/94 37.24 13.44 23.80 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<Q.5 -— - -
0926195 12.43 25.81 ND<50 ND=<0.5 ND ND ND - - e
12/06/85 38.19 13.14 25.05 ND<&0 ND=<0.5 ND ND ND - — -
02/14/96 9.05 29.14 ND<50 ND 1.8 0.49 0.82 — — -
10429796 12.85 25.34 ND<50 ND ND ND ND — — —_
01729197 9.02 2917 ND<50 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.5 ND<20 —_ -
D4/30197 12.05 26.14 ND<50 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.5 ND<50 — -
Q737 12.18 26.01 ND<50 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.5 ND=<20 — -
10/22/97 7.45 30.74 ND<50 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.5 ND<20 — -
D1/28/68 21.25 16.94 ND=<§0 ND=<0.3 ND=<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.5 ND<20 — -
04/22/98 12.10 26.09 ND<30 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.5 ND<20 .= -
07/08/98 10.40 27.79 ND<50 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.5 ND<5 - -
10722198 1.55 24.64 ND<50 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<(.3 ND<0.5 ND<5 == -
01713799 12.05 26.14 ND<50 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.5 ND<20 - -
04/29/99 7.43 30.76 ND=<50 ND<0.3 NB=<0.3 ND<0.3 ND=0.5 ND<5 - -
01/15/02 — - ND<30 ND<(Q.5 NB<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 4.3 - u—
04/24/02 - — ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0S0 ND<050 ND<0.50 ND<0.50* - -
09723102 P 12.35 2584 ND<50 ND<Q.500 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 ND<1.50 ND<0.500 16 5.9
12/09/02 P 12.37 25.82 ND<50 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 ND<1.00 ND<5.00 32 74
02/11/03° P 10.97 27.22 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<(G.50 ND<050 ND<0.50 ND<0D.50 3.0 6.7
06/27/03 P 11.41 26.78 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<050 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 28 8.7
09/04/03 P 12.00 26.19 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND=050 ND<(.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 2.3 6.9
11447103 1218 26,01 — Well Sampled Semi-annually (1% and 3™ Quarters) ————-—— _
03/01/04' P 4073 10.30 3043 ND<50 ND<(Q.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 0.50 341 B.7
06/02/04 11.50 29.23 memcemneenees Well Sampled Semi-annuafly (1* and 3" Quarfers) --———--e-eom-

A-10 12/07192 38.94 NA NA 16.81 2213 660 30 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<Z2.5 — —_ —_
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Atlantic Richfield Company Service Station #5387
20200 Hesperian Blvd.
Hayward, California

Purge/ Casing Topof Bottomof Depthto  Groundwater Ethyl- Total
Well Date Not Elevation Screen (ft, Screen Groundwater  Elevaton GRO/MPH-g Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes MTBE DQ#

Number Sampled Purged (ft, MSL) bgs) (ft., bgs) {it) (ft, MSL) (eg/L) {pg/L) {ug/L) {ug/L) {no/L) {ng/L) {mg/L) pH®

02/11/93 13.15 25,79 210 ND<0.5 0.97 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - — -
A-10 04/14/93 12.19 26,75 770 ND<0.5 3.0 0.76 1.9 - - -

(Cont'dh 08/12/93 14 87 24 .07 380 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 0.84 -— — —
10/26/93 15.65 23.29 290 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0Q.5 ND<0.5 — - -
0217194 38.66 14.16 24.50 52 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - - s
05/03/94 14.00 24,66 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND=0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 e . -—
0817194 38.72 15.08 2364 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<Q.5 ND<0.5 ND=<0.5 -— - —
11/18/94 14.68 24.04 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<Q.5 ND<Q.5 -— - —
09/26/95 38.66 13.58 25.08 ND ND ND ND ND - —_ -—
12/06/95 14.24 24.42 ND ND ND ND ND - — -—
02/14/96 B6.70 31.96 ND ND ND ND ND — — —
10/29/96 14.10 24 .56 ND ND ND ND 1.1 -— — —
01/29/97 11.20 24 .46 ND<50 0.41 4.8 0.6 44 a7 -~ -—
04/30/97 12.66 26.00 ND<20 0.40 4.2 05 38 50 - ——
07/31/97 13.20 2546 ND<30 ND=<D.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.5 ND<20 - -
04/22/98 12.60 26.06 ND<50 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND=<0.3 ND<0.5 ND<20 -— -
07/08/98 8.08 30.58 ND<50 ND<0.3 ND<D.3 ND<0.3 ND<0D.5 ND<5 — -
10/22/98 11.15 27.51 ND<50 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.5 ND<5 — -
01/13/99 9.60 29.06 ND<50 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.5 ND<20 = -
04/29799 11.15 2751 ND<50 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.5 ND<b5 - -
01115102 —_ — ND<50 ND<G.5 NO<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 17 - -
04/24/02 - -— NS NS NS NS NS NS - -
09/23/02 DRY DRY NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
12/19/02 P 12.75 25.91 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<25(c) - -
02/11/03% P 12.21 26.45 ND<50 ND<(Q.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 1.9 1.3 6.7
06/27/03 P 12.66 26.00 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<Q.50 0.99 0.8 7.2
09/04/03 P 13.31 25.35 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<Q.50 ND<Q.50 1.1 0.9 6.9
1117/03 13.27 25.39 e Waell Sampled Annually { 3™ Quarter)
03/01/04' 41.22 11.58 2067 e Well Sampiled Annually { 39 Quarter)
06/02/04 12.61 P11 [ —— Well Sampled Annuzily { 3™ Quarter)

XAX_ENV_WASTE\BFP GEM\SITES\SCOTT ROBINSOMPALL SUPPLEVS3AT,

MONITORINGIQTR. 2, 200TABLES\SIBT GWT 20104, XLSW610/4 Page [3 of 14 URS Corporation




Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Atlantic Richfield Company Service Station #5387
20200 Hesperian Blvd.
Hayward, California

Notes:  Please note that beginning in the Fourth Quarter 2003, the laboratory modified the reported analyte list, Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (TPH-g) has
been changed to Gasoline Range Organics (GRO). The resulting data may be impacted by the potential inclusion of non-TPH-g analytes within the requested
fuel range resulting in a higher concentration being reported. The carbon range for GRO was changed in the Second Quarier 2004 from C8-C10 to C4- C12.

= Not analyzed/Not Measured/Not available,

DO = Dissolved oxygen.

GRO = (Gasoline Range Organics, C4 - C12 Range

ug/L = Micrograms per liter.

MSL = Mean Sea Level.

MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed by EPA Method 8021B unless otherwise noted (prior to 2/11/03).

ND < = Not detected at or above the laboratory reporting limits.

NP = No Purge.

P = Purge.

TPH -9 = Total Petroleumn Hydrocarbons quantified as gasoline and analyzed using EPA Method 8015B Modified (prior to 2/11/03).

* = Analyzed by EPA Method 8260B.

A = Analytical results as measured by EPA Methods 8020 / 8260.

(a) = well inaccessible. -

{b) = The analyte concentration may he artificially elevated due to coeluting compounds or components.

{c) = The closing calibration was outside acceptance limits by 2%. This should be considered in evaluating the results. The average % difference for ail analytes.
met the 15% requirement and the QC suggests that the calibration linearity is not a factor.

() = Estimated value. The reported value exceeds the calibration range of the analysls.

(e = TPH-g, BTEX, and MTBE analyzad by EPA method 8260 B beginning first quarter monitoring event (2/11/03).

f = Unable io gauge because the bolt was warped on the well head.

(@ = DO and pH are field measurements.

(h) = Well MW-3 top of casing was lowered by 0.17 feet during repairs on 11/14/03.

(i) = Well Surveyed to NAVD'88 datum on 2/23/04.

Source = The data in this tabla prior to September 2002 was provided to URS by ARCO and its previous consultants. URS has not verified the

accuracy of this data.
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Table 2
Groundwater Flow Direction and Gradient

Atlantic Richfield Company Service Station #5387

20200 Hesperian Blvd
Hayward, California
Date Average Average
Measured Flow Direction Hydraulic Gradient

04/24/02 - -

09/23/02 West 0.004
12/09/02 West 0.003
02/11/03 West 0.007
06/27/03 West 0.005
09/04/03 West 0.005
11/17/03 West 0.003
03/01/04 West 0.008
06/02/04 West 0.005
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Table 3

Fuel Additives Analytical Data
Atlantic Richfield Company Service Station #3387
20200 Hesperian Blvd
Hayward, California

well Ethanol TBA MTRBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB
Number _ Date Sampled  (pg/L) (ng/L) (pg/L) (pg/l) (bg/L) (pa/l) (ne/l) (ug/L)
MW-1 02/11/03 ND<100 ND<20 76 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND=0.50 NA NA
06/27/03 ND<1,000 ND<200 170 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0
09/04/03 NS NS N§ NS NS NS NS NS
11/17/03 ND<100  ND<20 (b) 140 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 1.7 NA NA
03/01/04  ND<l100(a)  ND<20 14 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0,50
06/02/04 ND<500 ND<100 250 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5
MW-2 02/11/03 ND<100 ND<20 71 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 13 NA NA
06/27/03 ND<100 ND<20 45 ND<0.50 ND<().50 5.4 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
09/04/03 ND<100 ND<20 28 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 3.8 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
11/17/03 ND<100 30 (b) 50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 6.2 NA NA
03/01/04  ND<100 (2) 49 36 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 6.2 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
06/02/04 ND<100 ND<20 9.2 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 1.7 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
MW-3 02/11/03 ND<100 ND<20 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 NA NA
06/27/03 ND<100 ND<20 0.61 ND<{).50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
09/04/03 ND<100 ND<20 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
A-4 02/11/03 ND<100 ND<20 0.53 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 NA NA
06/27/03 ND<100 ND<20 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
03/01/04  ND<100{a)  ND<20 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<().50
A-3 02/11/03 ND<100 ND<20 0.97 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 = ND<0.50 NA NA
06/27/03 ND<100 ND<20 0.98 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
09/04/03 ND<100 ND<20 0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
03/01/04  ND<100(z)  ND<20 0.77 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
A-6 02/11/03 ND<100 ND<20 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 NA NA
06/27/03 ND<100 ND<20 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<(.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
09/04/03 ND<100 ND<20 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
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Table 3

Fuel Additives Analytical Data
Atlantic Richfield Company Service Station #5387
20200 Hesperian Blvd
Hayward, California

Well Ethanol TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB
Number _ Date Sampled  (ug/L) (pg/L) {ug/l) (ng/l) {pg/L) (pe/L) (/L) (pg/l)
A-7 02/11/03 ND<100 ND<20 21 ND<0.50 6.5 ND<0.50 NA NA
06/27/03 ND<100 ND<20 9.4 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 2.1 ND<0.50 ND<(.50
09/04/03 ND<100 ND<20 3.4 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 0.86 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
11/17/03 ND<I00  ND<20(b) 1.4 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 NA NA
03/01/04  ND<100(a)  ND<20 1.1 ND<D.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<().50
06/02/04 ND<100 ND<20 0.92 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<(.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
A-8 02/11/03 ND<100 ND<20 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 "NA NA
06/27/03 ND<100 ND<20 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
09/04/03 ND<100 ND<20 ND<0.50 ND<(.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
03/01/04  ND<100(a)  ND<20 0.76 ND<0.50 ND<(0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
A-9 02/11/03 ND<100 ND<20 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 NA NA
06/27/03 ND<100 ND<20 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
09/04/03 ND<100 ND<20 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
03/01/04  ND<100(a)  ND<20 0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0,50 ND<0.50
A-10 02/11/03 ND<100 ND<20 1.9 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 NA NA
06/27/03  ND<I00(a)  ND<20 0.99 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
09/04/03 ND<100 ND<20 1.1 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
AR-1 02/11/03 ND<100 ND<20 4.7 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 NA NA
06/27/03  ND<I00(a)  ND<20 1.6 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
09/04/03 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
11/17/03 ND<100  ND<20 (b) 1.4 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 NA NA
03/01/04  ND<I00(a)  ND<20 8.6 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
06/02/04 ND<100 ND<20 3.6 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
AR-2 02/11/03 ND<100 ND<20 0.75 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 NA NA
06/27/03  ND<I00(z)  ND<20 6.0 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 2.6 ND<0.50 ND<{).50
09/04/03 NS NS NS NS NS N§ NS NS
11/17/03 ND<I00  ND<20 (b) 0.86 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 NA NA
03/01/04  ND<100(z)  ND<20 ND<0.50 ND<0,50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
06/02/04 ND<100 ND<20 4.3 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 2.2 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
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Table 3

Fuel Additives Analytical Data
Atlantic Richfield Company Service Station #5387
20200 Hesperian Blvd
Hayward, California

Well Ethanol TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB
Number  Date Samnpled  {pg/l) (ng/L) (ug/L) (ng/L) (ug/L) (pg/L) {ug/L) (ng/L)

Note:
All fuel oxygenate compounds analyzed using EPA Method 8260B

Abbreviations:
TBA = tert-Butyl alcobol
MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether
DIPE = Di-isopropyl cther

ETBE = Ethy] tert butyl ether
TAME = tert-Amyl methyl ether
1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane

EDB = 1,2-Dibromoethane
mg/L = micrograms per liter
ND< = Not detected at ot above specified laboratory reporting limit
NA = Data not available, not analyzed, or not applicable
(a) = The continuing calibration verification was outside of client contractual acceptance limits by 11.7% low. However, it was within
method acceptance limits. The data should be useful for its intended purpose.
(b} The result was reported with a possible low bias due to the continuing calibration verification falling outside the acceptance criteria.
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Table 3

Fuel Oxygenate Analytical Data
ARCO Service Station #5387
20200 Hesperian Blvd
Hayward, California

Note:
All fue] additive compounds analyzed using EPA Method §260B

Abbreviations:
1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane
DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether
EDB = 1,2-Dibromoethane
ETBE = Ethyl tert butyl ether
pg/L = micrograms per liter
MTBE  =Methyl tert-butyl ether
NA = Data not available, not analyzed, or not applicable
ND< = Less than laboratory reporting limit
NS = Not sampled
TAME  =tert-Amyl methyl ether
TBA = tert-Butyl alcohol
(a) = The continuing calibration verification was outside of client sofitractual acceptance limits, However, it was within
method acceptance limits. The data should be useful fi intended purpose.
{b) = The result was reported with a possible low bigsdile to continuing calibration verification falling outside the acceptance eriteria

XAX_ENV_WASTESP GEMISITES\SCOTT ROBINSONWPAUL SUPPLEY
5387\WMONITORINGVQTR, 2, 2004 TABLES\S287 GWT 2Q04.XLS\6/10/04 Page 3 of 3
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ATTACHMENT A

FIELD PROCEDURES AND FIELD DATA SHEETS




\ FIELD PROCEDURES

Sampling Procedures

The sampling procedure for each well consists Second of measuring the water level and
depth to bottom, and checking for the presence of free phase petroleum product (free
product), using either an electronic indicator and a clear Teflon™ bailer or an oil-water
interface probe. Wells not containing free product are purged approximately three casing
volumes of water (or until dewatered) using a centrifugal pump, gas displacement pump, or
bailer. Equipment and purging method used for the current sampling event is noted on the
attached field data sheets. During purging, temperature, pH, and electrical conductivity are
monitored to document that these parameters are stable prior to collecting samples. After
purging, water levels are allowed to partially (approximately 80%) recover. Groundwater
samples (both purge and no purge) are collected using a Teflon bailer, placed into
appropriate Environmental Protection Agency- (EPA) approved containers, labeled, logged
onto chain-of-custody records, and transported on ice to a California State-certified
laboratory. Wells with free product are not sampled and free product is removed according to
California Code of Regulation, Title 23, Div. 3, Chap. 16, Section 2655, UST Regulations.




Project # C’f/ﬁﬁ . D pae & (o feoy
71—/

WELL GAUGING DATA

Client ﬂ?’&f’.ﬁ.: jrjlg .

2"6"721(-'-"“:’" I 7!":5/{)‘("’ " l,-‘ o AN ]537 [ ue) : /a /!'f(cu}f (Lo S FQS

Site
Thickness | Volume of

3’125 Sheen / mﬂi‘?ﬂ;ﬁie lmml':si;ibla h;r:::f;\lrl:: : Depth ro water| Depth to well Poisn‘gv%a
Well ID {in.) Odor | Liguid {(ft.) | Liquid {fi.) (ml) {ft.} bottom (ft) or ;Pl'.??ﬁ
fwA | 2 coelensy | |/
ez | 2 W32 | 267 /
oz | 2 G271 | 2751
Ay | /2,34 | 3¢ 38
A5 | Fe | 2y
e | ™ HFe | 3440
AT |7 (302 | 344%
8 |2 1,87 339
Nisa WS 150 | 2331
A6 2- 26l | 33350
Akt | & 4G | =3 (s
k2| & L lares ¥ |9

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO/BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS# (Y0602 -mﬂi Station# A0 53CF
Sampler: i Date: 6{2’ -bb/
ki T T -
wen1n: - Well Diameter: 0y 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: 2 &, 5s7 Depth to Water: [, 1%
Depth to Free Product: , Thickness of Free Product {feet):
Referenced to: (FVQ) Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): YSI™ HACH
Well Dinsneler Muliplier Well Diameter NMulliptier
L 0.04 4 0.65
a 0.16 @ i 47
3" 0.37 Other mdius” * 0,163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposalile Bailer shosuble Bailer
(:I_;_@iliva Air Displacement Ixtraclion Port
Electric Submersible Other:

Exlraction Puimp
Other:

Top of Screen:

. 1f well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top

of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.

% X .'_L, = ? Gals.
1 Case Volume {Gals.) Speciﬁed‘(/olumes Chlculated Volume
Conductivity
Time |Temp(°F)| pH (mS orgiSF | Gals. Removed | Observations
Ll 2 ~ f b ey - .
0356 | gt | 1.2 983 ofc'd%a!/, N

/]

0951 ¢yl hb| 98¢

3
4
9

cfadbvt ,, b

Did well dewater? Yes

Gallons actually evacnated: <

@
oills

Sampling Time:

Sample [.D.

M-

Sampling Date: é { 2,;/(}.! '

Analyzed for: ~GRGY {a@) MTBE DRO

Laboratory:  Pace §,eqﬁ'65h-' Other
p———

Other: e ¢l%, Z082 [y Dk ':’-'Ha«m“

1 g f > g ' m
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: 1, Kﬁ's}purge: (j‘ "'( ®l\
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV ﬂt-pmge: ' mVy

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS#  O40G01- L Station # ,ﬂ,pw.s‘i-’,ﬁr%: ST
Sampler: Wb Date: @! 2 [(}q
well LD..  fl)-2 Well Diameter: 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: 2 F.6 3 Depth to Water: / / ,3;;
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: Ve Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): s HACH
Il Diameter . Multplier Well Dismeter Multiplier
" 0.04 4" .65
" n.16 a" 147
037 Other mding * 0,163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
__ Disposable Bailer @posahle Bailer
ive Air Displacement Hxiraction Port
zetric Submersible Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:

Top of Screen: If well is listed as o no-purge, confirm that water leve! is below the top

of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.

2 ’ é X 3 = 7.;8 Gals.
1 Case Volume (Gnls.) Specified Volumes Cﬂ!_culated Volume
Condfﬁivity
Time |Temp (CF)]  pH (mS mﬁ@) Gals. Removed | Observations
Ay | R FO| 990 2L | chutdy oy
0924 | 670| 2z Q@tf 52 | by
otad) 6hs| Fzl| o L | ey

Did well dewater? Yes

Gallons actually evacuated: }E

Sampling Time:

0840

Sampling Date: (}/ /o(f

M -

Pace éeq !Iozfl

Sample L.D.: Laboratory: Other

Analyzed for: ;GRQ} ﬁ*’ MTBE DRO  Other: —3{j & 20 Cﬂ EDE, & g%[
D.0. (if req'd): Pre-purge: ", Wm ge: Li?) "8/ |
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #4060 L~ P Station# APy 58T
Sampler: F\J\m Date: (» ’} / Cf‘-{
wetn1n.: f-1 Well Diameter! 2(3) 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: ?} L, ‘Cf 7— Depth to Water: ' / 106
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: Jﬁ“'gj Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): (“‘YSL: HACH
Wel Diameter Multiplier - Welf Dimuetler tulliptier

" 0.04 4" 0.65

" 016 6" 1.47

£ .37 Other rading’ * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: __ Bailer

Disposable Bailer

igposable Bailer
Extraction Port

Positive Air Displacemeni

Er%aric Submersible

Xtraction Pump

Other:

Other;

Top of Screen: If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top

of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.

Q II X 2 = th ; Gals.
1 Case Volume {Gals.) Speciﬁed&x’flumes Caleulated Volume _
Conductivity .._
Time |Temp(°F)| pH (m3 DF@ Gals. Removed | Observations
- o — - . Sy e ) .
B7b | ol | Fe | focr | 8.5 | obwede e
Owmg 6y | B3 fo5z | [F i/ |

683 6842 | 1.3 24.5

/%ffz«f-c/f ,;“'wft}f;{ uc;f%/

Did well dewater? Yes

)
510
%

Gallons actually evacuated:
Sampling Date: (0 )1 /UL/
ey

Other: "/ L_f? )2 b-’ﬂ, EDR. = Theww "

Sampling Time:

Sample L.D.:

Laboratory:  Pace Other

s e
Analyzed for:  GRO' TEX) MTBE DRO

. I ﬁ . mg
D.O. {if req'd): Pre-purge: " f,s_t..}Pllrge: / , 5 *\
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mv Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




~ ARCO/ BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS# Y60~ mln | Station # .A—Q: agys & 7
Sampler: W\q Date: G‘/ ) é)&/
w T , !
Well 1LD.: ﬂ' A - [ Well Diameter: 2 3 4 C_Ef) 8
Total Well Depth: ’Z; ch: / Depth to Water: / O,-,‘—[ ¢
Depth to Free Product: | Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: (Ve Grade D.0O. Meter (if req'd): Y§L-  HACH
amcter | Mulliplier Well Diwneler Multiplicr =

" 0.04 4" .65

ey 0.16 o 147

3" .37 Other radius? * 0.163
Purge Method: ailer Sampling Method: Bailer

Disposible Bailer
Positive Air Displacement

Electric Sulmersilble
Exlrau:lio:\&u mp

Other:

Top of Screen: I well is listed as

]j posable Bailer
Extraction Port
Other:

a no-purge, conlirm that water level is bcluw the top

UI‘ screen. Otherwmc the well must be purged.

alalt Ko

Gals.
1 Case Volifnie {Gals! Specifl e(l olumes Culculated Volume
Conductivity
Time |Temp (F) pH (mS oriS¥ | Gals. Removed | Observations

Did well dewater? Yes No

T

Gallons actually evacuated:

Sampling Tine: C@O;I Sampling Date: ¢~ /’:‘5 frj"f

Sample LD.: ﬁ R« ( Laboratory:  Pace §éifiiln Other

Analyzed for: {E@G’/ MTBE DRO Other: ¢ N{ \S g 5 "EU'* EnN, £ r;.ﬂwi
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: ") Postrlnurge ( ) ”j "1
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV \Pﬂ/l:-pmge. my

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO /BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

- I Wt N
. =14 i A B -y 41 . LY :
BTS#:  OHDG0 DL Sution#__fi-fe0 99 AF
Sampler: N\D Date: {9 {’7 lf}»’l
0 .
wellld:  AR-Z Well Diameter: 2 3 4 g
oy r“-" z- y . hl
Total Well Depth: 5 ) !0% Depth to Water: [ { ' }%
Depth to Free Product: | Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: f@\, Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): Sk, HACH
Well Dimmneter Multiplier Wl Dimpeter Mullinfier Nt
" D.04 qn 0.65
i 0.6 o 1.47
3" 0.37 Other rochins® * 0,163
Purge Method: Baiter Sampling Meihod: Bailer
‘ Difyasable Bailer ﬂ@usable Bailer
Positive Ajr Displacement Extraclion Port
Electric Submersible Other:
Extraction-Rumgp
Other:
Top of Screen; 1F well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
: y of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.
T r' ’ - I
Vi gel et
1 Casd Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
- Conductivity
Time |Temp(°F)| pH (mS or 8} | Gals. Removed | Observations
B |l | @3 | - | clear

Did well dewater? Yes Ne-

Gallons actually evacuated:
m e - "~
Sampling Time: C!(é} iL, Sampling Date: (:-; /;,/610/
[ Y A
Sample ILD.: ﬂ\ () Laboratory:  Pace igcﬁmjy_ Other
Analyzed for:  Gro - @ MTBE DRO  Other: @Kq,% L i A ‘EBB'E”\‘;L_LQi
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: ;mg/L ﬁst‘\;ﬁnurge: | 0, 2; Yy
. ey
O.R.P. (ifreq'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: ' mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




Fage ‘- of 1__.
. —
Chain of Custody Record ~ "On-sil‘e. Time: S'Ex‘“ij‘:"remp:':i’%_
p Project Name 555+ GWM lOﬁ'- site Time: J{%:  Temp: T
BP BU/GEM CO Portfolio Retail Sky Conditions: ¢~ [ t2Aé~"
. BP Laboratory Contract Number:_Atlantic Richfield Company etcorological Events:
Date: (- rf;{am? Requested Due Date (mmiddryy) 14 day TAT F\:find Speed: Direction:
md To: IBP/GEM Facility No.: ARCO 5387 Consultant/Contractor: URS
tb Name:  SEQUOIA kPIGEM Facility Address: 20200 Hesperian Blvd, HAYWARD, CA \Address: 1333 Broadway, Suite 800
b Address: 885 Jarvis Dr. iSite 1D No. ARGO 5387 Dakland, CA D4612
Morgan Hil, CA 95037 Site Lat/Long: lle-mail EDD: donna_cosper@URSCorp.com
< |California Globat ID #: _> EConsultant/Contractar Project No.: 15-00005387.01 00427
tb PM Lisa Race §BP/GEM PM Contact: PAUL SUPFLE IConsultant Tele/Fax: 510-893-3600/510-874-3268
le/Fax:  40B-775-0600 / 408-782-5308 Address: P.0. Box 6549 [Consultant/Contractor PM: Scoft Robi
sport Type & QC Level: 1 Send EDF Reports ‘Moraga, CA 84570 linvoice to: Consultant/Contractor ok BP/GEM Cocte ane)
>/GEM Account No.: Tele/Fax: 925-200-8801/925-298-8872 |BP/GEM Work Refease No: INTRIM -50591
ib Bottle Order No: Matrix Preservatives Reguested Analysis
. . [E3]
s ‘ E - xg % by =5 E" g é =i
em No.| Sample Deseription | Time % g' % Laboratory No, ‘E g E ,g é % é ;%: g ,.: é Sample %);;tn!:::imng and
- s 8 gl g - S HEEEREERE
HEES HIEEEE S EEEEEREE
m il Slsnl == &
1 Al - lasea M 2 ~ o | el
2 ANy, U] [ 3 % e o s §
3 b M- e [ ¥ ] L = e =
2 Ahl _ gcey |7 3 Z = o[ ]
s | AR, s [V 3 7z o [Tl =]™ I
6 Tﬁ'ﬁh i V) ey A < vl ' ANy -
] A
8
9
10
ampler's Name: )ﬁf\.%\ b{-.\_rs!\“-'-[ Relinquisted By / Affilintion |Dnt= Time Aceepted By / Afliliation iDate Time
ampler's Company: _[Phsfas TEcdy, Sei veel
hipment Date: i ) ) 4
hipment Method:
hipment Trackine No; ,
pecial Instructions: Address Invoice to BP/GEM but send to URS for approvel 7/
Vi
ustody Seals In Place Yes™_ No Temperature Blank Yes___¥'No Cooler Temperature on Receipt °F/C Trip Blank Yes” _ No

——— . ~




Puga _{_ ol '

bp WELLHEAD INSPECTION CHECKLIST

haa BP / GEM
Date é/ Ltfd‘:t-«(
Site Addraess '”20'2_50 ﬁéﬁ‘f/] <8 (fmz/\_ /? f u}‘ ~ %fcoﬁ;..s m‘-fs
7 f !

Job Number 2S]  ctcscn —p) | Technician __AAA)
. —

Well Inspecled -| | Water Bailed| Wellbox Debrls . | OharAdion) | Wall Not
No Gorreclive From Companents Cap Remaved Lock Taken Inspected
well ID Actlan Required Wellbox Cleaned Replacad From Replaced {explain {explain
- VWellhox -balow) balow)
Miso-] v >
YA 72 =
¥ ey
A0S (
Ay —
l._,
b5 =
A& et
A-1 -
el D

f
-0 (o ;

# - a>
A R T

NOTES: (D yepoir o <selimmd Hed

whvwe blainglech,.coum

BLAIHE TECH BERVICES, INC. SAH JOSE SACRAMENTD LOS ANGELES SAN DIEGD




ATTACHMENT B

LABORATORY PROCEDURES,
CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL REPORTS,
AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORDS




LABORATORY PROCEDURES

Laboratory Procedures

The groundwater samples were analyzed for the presence of the chemicals mentioned in the
chain of custody using standard EPA methods. The methods of analysis for the groundwater
samples are documented in the certified analytical report. The certified analytical reports and
chain-of-custody record are presented in this attachment. The analytical data provided by the

laboratory approved by Atlantic Richfield Company have been reviewed and verified by that
laboratory.




Se q u O la Morgan?l?l lj,agfﬁgg;;
Analytical FAX (408) 732-6308

www,sequoialabs.com

L

22 June, 2004

Scott Robinson

URS Corporation [Arco]
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Oakland, CA 94612

RE: ARCO #5387, Hayward, CA
Work Order: MNF0103

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 06/03/04 14:45. if you
have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Lisa Race
Senior Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate #1210

Page 1 of 11




™\ Sequoia

835 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

Oakland CA, 94612

Project Manager: Scott Robinson

. FAX (408) 782-6308
Aﬂalytlcal www sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco] Project: ARCO #5387, Hayward, CA MNF(103

1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number: INTRIM-50591 Reported:

06/22/04 19:01

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample ID Laboratory 1D Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
MW-1 MNF0103-01 Water 06/02/04 09:15  06/03/04 14:45
MW-2 MNF(103-02 Water 06/02/04 09:40  06/03/04 14:45
A7 MNF0103-03 Water 06/02/04 08:40  06/03/04 14:45
AR-1 MNF0103-04 Water 06/02/04 08:00  06/03/04 14:45
AR-2 MNF0103-03 Water 06/02/04 08:15 06/03/04 14:45
TB-5387-060204 MNF0103-06 Water 06/02/04 06:45 06/03/04 14:45

The carbon range for the TPH-GRO has been changed from C6-C10 to C4-C12. The carbon range for TPH-DRO has been changed
from C10-C28 to C10-C36. EPA 8015B has been modified to better meet the requirements of California regulatory agencies.

These samples were received with no custody seals.

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in ihis report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise staled, resulls are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirely.
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885 Jarvis Drive

- Sequ 0ia Morgan Hill, CA 95037

(408} 776-9600

' e Analy tical FAX (408) 7826308

www sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation [ Arco] Project: ARCO #5387, Hayward, CA MNF0103
1333 Broadway, Suite $00 Project Number: INTRIM-50591 Reported:
Oakland CA, 94612 Project Manager: Scott Robinson 06/22/04 19:01

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution  Baich. Prepared Analyzed Method Noted

MW-1 (MNF0103-01) Water Sampled: 06/02/04 09:15 Received: 06/03/04 14:45

Ethanol ND 500 ugh S AF14006 06/14/04  06/14/04  EPA 8260B
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 100 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 250 25 " " " " u n
Di-isopropyl ether ND 2.5 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.5 . * " " " "
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 2.5 " " " n " "
1,2-Dichlorocthane ND 2.5 " " " n " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 2.5 " " » v " "
Benzene ND 2.5 " " " n " "
Toluene ND 2.5 " “ " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 25 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 2.5 " " " " " "
Gasoline Range Organies (C4-C12) 340 250 ¢ " " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 972 % 78-129 " " " "
MW.-2 (MNF0103-02) Water Sampled: 06/02/04 09:40 Received: 06/03/04 14:45

Ethanol ND 100 ugh 1 dF14006 06/14/04  06/15/04  EPA8260B
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 n " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 9.2 0.50 " n n " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 " » " " " "
Ethy! tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
tert-Amyl methyl ether 1.7 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichioroethans ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1.2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " n " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Kylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 310 50 " " " L "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 93.8 % 78-129 " " " "
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resulls are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report musi be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 3 of 11




@ Sequoia

W Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 776-9600

EAX (408) 782-6308
www sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arcol
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Oakland CA, 94612

Project: ARCO #5387, Hayward, CA MNF0103
Project Number: INTRIM-50591 Reported:
Project Manager: Scott Robinson 06/22/04 19:01

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Analyte

Reporting
Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Mote:

A-7 {MNF0103-03) Water Sampled: 06/02/04 08:40 Received: 06/G3/04 14:45

Ethanol ND 100 ugh 1 4F16022  06/16/04  06/16/04  EPA 82608
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 " n " " » "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 0.92 0.50 " " " " . "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethy' tﬂl‘t'butyl ether ND .50 f n " » " "
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " b
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethytbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " n " " " b
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 " " " " " o
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 87.2 % 78-129 " “ " »

AR-1 (MNF8103-04) Water Sampled: 06/02/04 08:00 Received: 06/03/04 14:45

Ethanol ND 100 gt 1 4F16022 06/16/04  06/16/04  EPA 8260B
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 " " " " - "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 3.6 0.50 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 " u " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
tert-Amyl methy] ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichlorocthane ND 0.50 " " " 0 " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " " " " »
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " n » "
Toluene ND 0.50 “ o " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " 0
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 “ n " " a "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 o v " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 107 % 78-129 “ " " #”

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results ave reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical Feport must be reproduced in its entirety.
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&85 Tarvis Dirive

Seqﬂﬁiﬂ Morgan Hill, CA 95037

{408) 776-9600

. Analytical FAX (408) 782-6308

wrw_sequaialabs. com

URS Corporation [Arco] Project: ARCO #3387, Hayward, CA MNF0103
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number: INTRIM-50591 Reported:
Ozkland CA, 94612 Project Manager: Scott Robinson 06/22/04 19:01

Yolatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reportting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notey

AR-2 (MNF0103-05) Water Sampled: 06/02/04 08:15 Received: 06/03/04 14:45

Ethanol ND 100 ug/l H 4F16022  06/16/04 06/16/04 EPA 8260B
tert-Buty] alcohol ND 20 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 4.3 0.50 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " n " "
tert-Amy! methyl ether 2.2 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichlorocthane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " " " " “
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " n
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " n " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " . " " p
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 " . v " n
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichlaroethane-d4 101 % 78-129 " " " e
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply 10 the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis,
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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885 Jarvis Drive

Seq“ oia Morgan Hill, CA 95037

(408} 776-9600

Analy tical FAX (408) 7826308

wivw.sequoialabs. com

URS Corporation [Arco] Project: ARCO #5387, Hayward, CA MNF0103
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number: INTRIM-50591 Reported:
Oakland CA, 54612 Project Manager: Scott Robinson 06/22/04 19:01

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Eevel Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 4F14006 - EPA 50308 P/T
Blank (4F14006-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 06/14/04
Ethanol ND 100 ug/l
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND (.50 "
Di-isopropyl ether ND .30 "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
tert-Amyl methyl ether WD 0.50 "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dibromoethanc (EDB) ND 0.50 "
Benzene ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12}) ND 50 "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dé 5.31 " 5.00 106 78-129
Laboratory Control Sample (4F14006-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 06/14/04 )
Ethanol 161 100 ug/l 200 &0.5 31-186
tert-Butyl alcohol 433 20 " 50.0 90.6 0-206
Methyl tert-butyl ether 7.88 0.50 " 10.0 78.8 63-137
Di-isopropyl ether 8.95 0.50 " 10.0 80.5 76-130
Ethyl tert-buty| ether 9.01 0.50 " 10.0 90.1 61-141
tert-Amyl methyl ether 9.33 0.50 " 10.0 933 56-140
1,2-Dichlorocthane 872 0.50 " 10.0 872 77-136
1,2-Dyibromoethane (EDB) 9.40 0.50 " 10.0 94.0 77-132
Benzene 85 0.50 " 100 851 78-124
Toluene 10.1 0.50 " 10.0 101 78-129
Ethyibenzene 948 0.50 " 1000 048 84-117
Xylenes (total) 287 0.50 " 30.0 957 83-125
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethanz-d4 463 " 5.00 928 78-129
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported or a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Sequoia

Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408} 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco]
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Oakland CA, 94612

Project: ARCO #5387, Hayward, CA
Project Number: INTRIM-50591
Project Manager: Scott Robinson

MNF0103
Reported:

06/22/04 19:01

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Analyte Result

Reporting Spike Source 25REC RPD
Limit Units Level Result Y%REC Limits RPD Limit Notes

Batch 4F14006 - EPA 5030B P/T

Laberatory Control Sample (4F14006-BS2)

Prepared & Analyzed: 06/14/04

Methyl tert-buty] ether 7.56 0.50 ug/l 9.92 T76.2 63-137

Benzene 5.22 0.50 " 6.40 81.6 78-124

Toluene 328 0.50 " 207 110 78-129

Ethylbenzene 6.82 0.530 " 6.96 98.0 84-117

Xylenes (total) 35.0 0.50 b 337 104 83125

Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 419 50 " 440 852 70-124

Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 4.71 . 5.00 94.2 78-129

Laboratory Control Sample Dup (4F14006-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 06/14/04

Ethanol 197 100 ug/l 200 98.5 31-186 20.1 37

tert-Butyl alcohol 489 20 " 50.0 97.8 0-206 7.64 22

Methyt tert-butyl ether 292 .50 " 10.0 99.2 63-137 229 13 QC21
Di-isopropyl ether 1.0 .50 " 10.0 110 76-130 20.6 9 QC21
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 10.9 0.50 " 10.0 109 61-141 19.0 9 QC21
tert-Amy methyl ether 11.2 0.50 " 10.0 112 36-140 18.2 12 QC2l
1,2-Dichloroethane 10.8 0.50 " 10.0 108 77-136 213 13 QC21
1.2-Bibromocthane (EDB) 924 0.50 " 10.0 924 77-132 1.72 g

Benzene 10.6 0.50 " 10.0 106 78-124 219 12 QC21
Toluene 10.9 .50 " 10.0 109 78-129 7.62 10

Ethylbenzene 9.68 0.50 " 10.0 96.8 84-117 2.09 10

Kylenes {total) 306 0.30 " 300 102 83-125 6.41 11

Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 4.78 i 5.00 95.6 78-129

Laboratory Control Sample Dup (4F14006-BSD2) Prepared & Analyzed: 06/14/04

Methyl tett-butvl ether 8.65 0.50 ug/l 292 87.2 63-137 134 20

Benzene 5.42 0.50 " 6.40 84.7 69-124 3.76 20

Toluene 36.0 0.50 " 297 121 78-129 9.30 20

Ethylhenzene 756 0.530 " 6.96 109 84-132 10.3 20

Xylenes (total) 36.9 0.50 " 337 109 83-137 5.29 20

Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 445 30 " 440 101 70-124 6.02 20

Surrogate: {,2-Dichloroethane-dd 4.86 " 500 972 78-129

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
ctistody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis,
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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‘ . 885 Jarvis Drive
Sequ 014 Morgan Hill, CA 95037

(408) 776-9600

Aﬁalytica] FAX (408) 782-6308

www_sequaialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco] Project: ARCO #5387, Hayward, CA MNFO103
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number: INTRIM-30591 Reported:
Oakland CA, 94612 Project Manager: Scott Robinson 06/22/04 19:01

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 4F14006 - EPA 5030B P/T
Matrix Spike (4F14006-MS1) Source: MNF0102-02 Prepared: 06/14/04 Analyzed: 06/15/04
Methy] tert-butyl ether 1100 50 ug/l 992 240 86,7 63-137
Benzene 1230 50 " 640 680 859 78-124
Toluene 3620 50 " 2970 46 120 78-129
Ethylbenzene 1990 50 " 696 1300 99.1 $4-117
Xylenes (totat) 7790 50 " 3370 3900 115 83-125
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 67400 5000 " 44000 25000 96.4 70-124
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 4.67 " 5.00 934 78-129
Matrix Spike Dup {(4F14006-MSD1) Source: MNF0102-02 Prepared: 06/14/04 Analyzed: 06/15/04
Methyl tert-butyl ether 1150 50 ug/l 992 240 91,7 63-137 4.44 13
Benzene 1300 50 " 640 630 96.9 78-124 5.53 12
Toluene 3860 30 " 2970 46 128 78-129 642 10
Ethylbenzene 2070 50 " 696 1300 111 84-117 394 10
Xylenes (total) 8060 50 " 3370 3900 123 83-125 341 11
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 71800 5000 N 44000 25000 106 70-124 6.32 20
Surrogate- 1,2-Dichloroethane-dt 4.83 I 5.00 966 78129
Batich 4F16022 - EPA 5030B P/T
Blank (4F16022-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 06/16/04
Ethanol ND 100 ug/l
tert-Buty! alcohol ND 20 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
Di-tsopropyl ether ND .50 "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dibromocthane (EDB) ND 0.50 "
Benzene ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND .50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 "
Surrogate: |,2-Dichloroethane-d4 5.35 " 5.00 107 78-129
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resulls are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its enfirety.
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/4 \ Sequoia
Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308

warw secuoialabs. com

URS Corporation [Arco]
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Qakland CA, 94612

Project: ARCO #5387, Hayward, CA
Project Number: INTRIM-505H
Project Manager: Scott Robinson

MNF0103
Reported:

06/22/04 19:01

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source “REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Linits Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Motes
Baich 4F16022 - EPA 5030B P/T
Laboratory Control Sample (4F16022-E51) i Prepared & Analyzed: 06/16/04
Ethanol 202 100 ug/l 200 101 31-186
tert-Butyl alcohol 46.4 20 * 50.0 92.8 0-206
Methyl tert-butyl ether 11.7 0.50 " 10.0 117 63-137
Di-isopropyl ether 10.4 0.50 " 10.0 104 T6-130
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 1.7 0.50 * 10.0 117 61-141
tert-Amyl methyl ether 10.9 0.50 " 100 109 56-140
1,2-Dichloroethane 104 0.50 " 100 104 77-136
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 10.9 0.50 " 10.0 109 73-132
Benzene 10.4 0.50 " 10.0 104 78-124
Toluene 112 0.50 " 10.0 112 78-129
Ethylbenzene 11.1 .50 " 1.0 111 84-117
Xylenes (total) 202 0.50 " 30.0 973 8§3-125
Surrogate: I1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 5.39 " 100 108 78-129
Laboratery Control Sample (4F16022-B52) Prepared & Analyzed: 06/16/04
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 438 50 gl “y 995 70-124
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 s63 " g0 13 78129
Laboratory Control Sample Dup (4F16022-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: O6/16/04
Ethanol 212 100 ug/! 200 106 31-186 4.83 37
tert-Butyl alcohol §02 20 " 50.0 100 0-206 787 22
Methyl tert-butyl ether 11.8 0.50 " 10.0 118 63-137 0.851 13
Di-isopropyl cther 10.5 (.50 " 10.¢ 105 76-130 0.957 8
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 114 0.50 " 10.0 114 61-141 2.60 9
tert-Amyl methyl ether 112 .50 " 10.0 112 36-140 N 12
1,2-Dichloroethane 10.8 0.50 " 10.0 108 77-136 3.77 13
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 16.7 0.50 " 10.0 107 77-132 1.85 9
Benzene 990 .50 " 10.0 99.0 78-124 493 12
Toluene 10.6 0.50 " 10.0 106 78-129 5.50 10
Ethylbenzene 10.6 0.50 " 10.0 106 84-117 4.61 10
Xylenes (total) 292 0.50 " 30.0 973 83-125 0.00 11
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 3.3 ) " 5.00 106 78-129

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resulls are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entivety.
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885 Jarvis Drive

'- | S e qu oia Morgan Hill, CA 95037

(408) 776-9600

P Analy tical FAX (408) 782-6308

www sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation {Arco] Project: ARCO #5387, Hayward, CA MNF0103
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number: INTRIM-50591 Reported:
Oakland CA, 24612 Project Manager:  Scott Robinson 06/22/04 19:01

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Resuft %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 4F16022 - EPA 5030B P/T
Laboratory Control Sample Dup (4F16022-BSD2) Prepared & Analyzed: 06/16/04
Gasotine Range Organics (C4-C12) 427 50 ugi 440 97.0 70-124 2.54 20
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 4.31 " 3.00 36.2 78-12%
Matrix Spike (4F16022-MS1) Source: MNF0224-01 Prepared: 06/16/04 Analyzed: 06/17/04
Ethanol 1050 500 ug/t © 1000 ND 1035 31-18%6
tert-Butyl alcohol 758 100 " 250 490 107 0-206
Methyl tert-buty] ether 239 2.3 " 50.0 190 98.0 63-137
Di-isopropyl ether 49 8 25 " 30,0 NI 99.6 76-130
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 57.0 2.5 " 50.0 ND 114 61-141
tert-Amyl methyl ether 525 25 " 300 0.55 104 56-140
1,2-Dichloroethane 52.8 235 " 50.0 ND 106 77-126
1,2-Dibromocthane (EDB) 54.0 25 " 50.0 ND 108 77-132
Benzene 50.8 2.5 " 50.0 34 94.8 78-124
Toluene 50.2 2.5 " 50.0 0.80 98.8 78-129
Ethylbenzene 50.0 25 " 50.0 1.0 98.0 84-117
Xylenes (total) 151 2.5 " 150 92 94.5 83-125
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 547 " .00 109 78-129
Matrix Spike Dup (4F16022-MSD1) Source: MNF0224-01 Prepared: 06/16/04 Analyzed: 06/17/04
Ethanol 1210 500 ug/t 1600 ND 121 31-186 142 37
tert-Butyl atcohol 777 100 " 250 490 115 0-206 248 22
Methyl tert-butyl ether 244 25 " 50.0 190 108 63-137 207 13
Di-isopropyl ether 50.4 235 " 50.0 ND 1131 76-130 1.20 9
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 58.0 25 " 50.0 ND 116 61-141 1.74 9
tert-Amyl methyl ether 353 25 " 50.0 0.55 110 56-140 5.19 12
1,2-Dichloroethane 54.8 2.5 " 50.0 ND 110 TI-126 3.72 13
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 56.8 25 " 50.0 ND 114 77-132 5.05 9
Benzene 504 25 " 50.0 34 94.0 78-124  0.791 12
Toluene 52.6 25 " 50.0 0.80 104 78-129 4.67 10
Ethylbenzene 49.0 25 " 30.0 1.0 96.0 84-117 2.02 10
Xylenes (total) 143 2.5 " 150 9.2 89.2 §3-125 5.4 11
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 . 541 ” 5.00 ins 78-129
Sequoia Analytica] - Morgan Hilt The resuits in this report apply to the samples analvzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. {nless otherwise stated, results are reporied on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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883 Jarvis Drive

Sequoia Morgan Hill, CA 95037

(408) 776-9600

WP Analytical e

URS Cotporation [Arcol Project: ARCO #5387, Hayward, CA MNF0103
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number: INTRIM-50391 Reported:
Oakland CA, 94612 Project Manager: Scott Robinson 06/22/04 19:01

Notes and Definitions

QC21 The RPD result exceeded the control limits; however, both percent recoveries were accepiable. Sample results for the QC batch
were accepted based on percent recoveries and completeness of QC data.

DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

NR Not Reported

dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

RPD Relative Percent Difference
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, vesults are veported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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ATTACHMENT C

EDCC REPORT AND EDF/GEOWELL SUBMITTAL CONFIRMATION




Uploading GEO WER File Page 1 of 1

AB2886 Electronic Delivery

Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

UPLOADING A GEO_WELL FILE

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted!

QMR Geowell Q2 2004 Site
5387

Submittal Date/Time: 6/9/2004 4:44:42 PM

Confirmation
Number:

Submittal Title:

3475834488

Logged in as URSCORP-OAKLAND

(CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR,

.-/upload_geo3.asp?temp_folder=338207URSCORP%2DOAKLAND&checktype=GEQ WEL 6/10/04




Uploading EDF File, Step 3 Page 1 of 1

AB2886 Electronic Delivery

Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

Your EDF file has been succcessfully uploaded!

Confirmation Number: 4751054286
Date/Time of Submittal: 6/25/2004 5:17:30 PM
Facility Global ID: T0600101368
Facility Name: ARCO
Submittal Title: QMR Q2 2004 Site 5387
Submittal Type: GW Monitoring Report

Logged in as URSCORP-OAKLAND .
(CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.

https://esi.swreb.ca.gov/ab2886/upload_edf 4.asp 6/26/04




Error Summary Log

06/26/04
EDF 1.2i All files present in deliverable.
.

Laboratory: Sequoia Analytical Laboratories, Inc., Morgan Hill, CA
Project Name: ARCO #5387, Hayward, CA

Work Order Number: MNF0103

Global ID: T0600101368

Lab Report Number: MNF0103062220041901




Report Summary

"Labreport | Sampid Labsampid Mirx QC  Anmcode  Exmcode  Logdate  Extdats  Anadate  Lablotct] RUN Sub

MNF01030622200 A-7 MNF010303 W CS B260FA  SWS030B 0BI02i04  06/16/04  06/16/04  4F16022 1

41901

MNFO01030622200 AR-1 MNF010304 W  CS B260FA  SW5030B 06/02/04 06(16/04 061604 4F16022 1

41901

MNFO01030622200 AR-2 MNF010305 W CS B260FA  SW5030B 06/02/04 06M16/04 O6/16/04 4F16022 1

41901

MNF01030622200 MW-1 MNF010301 W CS B260FA  SWS5030B 06/02/04 06M4/04 06/14/04 4F14006 1

41901

MNFO1030622200 MW-2 MNF010302 W CS 8260FA  SWS5030B 06/02/04 06/14/04 06/15/04 4F14006 1

41901
MNFD10202 W NG 8260FA  SW5030B  // 06114/04 06/15/04  4F14006 1
MNF022401 W NC 8260FA  SW5030B // 06/16/04  06/17/04  4F16022 1
4F14006BSD1 WQ BDT 8260FA  SW50308  // 06/14/04  06/14/04  4F14006 1
4F1400685D2 WQ BD2 8260FA  SWS5030B  // 06/14/04 D6/14/04  4F14006 1
4F14006BS1 WQ BS1 8260FA  SW5030B  // 06/14/04  06/14/04  4F14006 1
4F14006B52 WQ BSZ 8260FA  SWS030B  // 06/14/04  DE14/04  4F14006 1
4F14006BLK1 WQ LB1 8260FA  SW5030B  // 06/14/04  0B14/04  4F14006 1
4F14006MS1 W MS1 8260FA  SW5030B  // 06/14/04 0615104  4F14006 1
4F14D06MSD1 W SD1 8260FA  SW5030B  // 06/14/04 D6/15/04  4F14006 1
4F16022BSD1 WQ BD1 8260FA  SW5030B  // 06/16/04 0B/16/04  4F16022 1
4F160228SD2 WQ BD2 8260FA  SW50308 // 06/16/04 0B/16/04  4F16022 1
4F16022BS1 WQ BS1 8260FA  SW5030B  // 06/16/04  06/16/04  4F16022 1
4F16022B52 WQ BS2 8260FA  SW5030B [/ 06/16/04  06/16/04  4F16022 1
4F16022BLK1 WQ LB1 8260FA  SW50308 // 06/16/04 0G/16/04  4F16022 1
4F16022MS1 W MS18260FA  SW5030B // 06/16/04  06/17/04  4F16022 1
4F16022MSD1 W SDt 8260FA  SW50308 // 0616/04  06/17/04 4F16022 1




EDFSAMP: Error Summary Log

06/26/04
L J o e .
Error type Logcode Projname di.lwo Sampid Matrix
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Warning: extra parameter 4F14006MS1 MS1 w 8260FA PR 06/15/04 1 BZ
Warning: extra parameter 4F14006M31 MS1 w 8260FA PR 06/15/04 1 BZME
Waming: extra parameter 4F14006MS51 MS1 w 8260FA PR 06/15/04 1 DCA12D4
Waming: extra parameter 4F14006MS1 MS1 W 8260FA PR 06/15/04 1 EBZ
Waming: extra parameter 4F14006M51 MS1 w 8260FA PR 06/15/04 1 GROC4C12
Waming: extra parameter 4F14006M51 MSs1 w 8260FA PR 06/15/04 1 XYLENES
Waming: extra parameter 4F14006MSD1 8D w 8260FA PR 06/15/04 1 BZ
Waming: extra parameter 4F14006MSD1 SD1 W 8260FA PR 06/15/04 1 BZME
Warning: extra parameter 4F14006MSD1 8D1 W 8260FA PR 06/15/04 1 DCA12D4
Warning: extra parameter 4F14006MSD1 sD1 W 8260FA PR 06/15/04 1 EBZ
Warning: exira parameter 4F14006MSD1 sD1 w 8260FA PR 06/15/04 1 GROC4C12
Warning: extra parameter 4F14006MSD1 8D1 w B260FA PR 06/15/04 1 XYLENES
Warning: extra parameter 4F16022MS1 MS1 W B260FA PR 06/17/04 1 BZ
Warning: extra parameter 4F16022MS1 MS1 w B260FA PR 06/17/04 1 BZME
Warning: extra parameter 4F16022MS1 MS1 w B8260FA PR 06/17/04 1 DCA12D4
Warning: extra parameter 4F16022MS1 MS1 w 8260FA PR Qa/17104 1 EBZ
Wamning: extra parameter 4F16022M8S1 M31 w 8260FA PR 06/17/04 1 XYLENES
Warning: extra parameter 4F16022MSD1 SD1 w 8260FA PR 06/17/04 1 BZ
Waming: extra parameter 4F16022MSDA S w 8260FA PR 06/17/04 1 BZME
Warning: axtra parameter 4F16022MSD1 s w 8260FA PR 06/17/04 1 DCA12D4
Waming: extra parameter 4F16022MSD1 s w 8260FA PR 06/17/04 1 EBZ
Waming: extra parameater 4F16022MSD1 S w 8260FA PR 06M17/04 1 XYLENES
Warmning: extra paramsater MNF010202 NC W 8260FA PR 06/15/04 1 BZ
Warning: exira parameter MNF010202 NC w 8260FA PR 06/15/04 1 BZME
Warning: extra parameter MNF010202 NC w 8260FA PR 06/15/04 1 DCA12D4
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Waming: extra parameter MNF010202 NC w 8260FA PR 06/15/04 1 EBZ
Waming: extra parameter MNFQ10202 NC w 8260FA PR 06/15/04 1 GROC4C12
Warning: extra parameter MNFQ10202 NC w 8260FA PR 06/15/04 1 XYLENES
Warning: extra parameter MNFG10301 CS w 8260FA PR 06/14/04 1 BZ
Warning: extra parameter MNFQ10301 Cs W B260FA PR 06/14/04 1 BZME
Warning: extra parameter MNFQ10301 Cs W 8260FA PR 06/14/04 1 DCA12D4
Warning; extra parameter MNFQ10301 Ccs w 8260FA PR 06/14/04 1 EBZ
Warning: extra parameter MNF010301 cs w 8260FA PR 06/14/04 1 GROC4C12
Warning: extra parameter MNF010301 cs w 8260FA PR 06/14/04 1 XYLENES
Warning: extra parameter MNF010302 cs w 8260FA PR 06/15/04 1 BZ
Warning: exira paramster MNF010302 Ccs w 8260FA PR 06/15/04 1 BZME
Waming: extra parameter MMNF010302 cs w B260FA PR 06/15/04 1 DCA12D4
Warning: extra parameter MNFQ10302 Ccs w 8260FA PR 06/15/04 1 EBZ
Warning: extra parameter MNFQ010302 Ccs w 8260FA PR 06/15/04 1 GROC4C12
Warning: extra parameter MNF010302 Cs w 8260FA PR 06/15/04 1 XYLENES
Warning: extra parameter MNF010303 CS w 8260FA PR 06/16/04 1 BZ
Waming: extra parameter MNFQ10303 Ccs w 8260FA FR Q6/16/04 1 BZME
Waming: extra parameter MNF010303 Cs w 8260FA PR Q6/16/04 1 DCA12D4
Waming: extra parameter MMNFQ10303 Cs w 8260FA PR 06/16/04 1 EBZ
Warning: extra parameter MNFO10303 cs w 8260FA PR 06/16/04 1 GROC4C12
Warning: extra parameter MNF010303 cs w 8260FA PR 06/16/04 1 XYLENES
Waming: extra parameter MNF010304 Ccs W 8260FA PR 06/16/04 1 BZ
Waming: extra parameter MNF010304 cs w B260FA PR 06/16/04 1 BZME
Waming: extra parameter MNF010304 cs w B260FA PR 06/16/04 1 DCA12D4
Waming: extra parameter MNF010304 CS w 8260FA PR 06/16/04 1 EBZ
Waming: extra parameter MNF010304 Cs W 8260FA PR 06/16/04 1 GROC4C12
Waming: extra parameter MNF010304 CS W B260FA PR 06/16/04 1 XYLENES
Waming: extra parameter MNFO10305 CSs w B260FA PR 06/16/04 1 BZ
Waming: extra parameter MNF010305 Cs w 8260FA PR 06/16/04 1 BZME
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Waming: extra parameter MNF010305 Ccs w B260FA PR 06/16/04 1 DCA12D4
Warning: exira parameter MNF010305 CS w B8260FA PR 06/16/04 1 EBZ
Warning: extra parameter MNFQ10305 cs w B260FA PR 06/16/04 1 GROC4C12
Warning: extra parameter MNF(010305 cs w B8260FA PR 06/16/04 1 XYLENES
Warning: extra parameter MNF022401 NC w 8260FA PR 06/17/04 1 BZ
Warning: extra parameter MNF022401 NC w 8260FA PR 06/17/04 1 BZME
Waming: extra parameter MNF022401 NC w 8260FA PR 06/17/04 1 DCA12D4
Warning: extra parameter MNF022401 NC w 8260FA PR 06/17/04 1 EBZ
Warning: extra parameter MNF022401 NC w 8260FA PR 06/17/04 1 XYLENES
Warning: extra parameter 4F14006BLK 1 LB1 WwaQ B260FA PR 06/14/04 1 BZ
Waming: extra parametar 4F14006BLK1 LBA1 waoQ 8260FA PR (6/14/04 1 BZME
Waming: extra parametar 4F14006BLK1 LB1 waQ 8260FA PR 06/14/04 1 DCA12D4
Warning: extra parameter 4F14006BLK1 LB1 waQ 8260FA PR 06/14/04 1 EBZ
Warning: extra parameter 4F14006BLK1 1B1 wa B2BOFA PR 06/14/04 1 GROC4C12
Warning: extra parameter 4F14006BLK1 LB1 WwaQ B8260FA PR 06/14/04 1 XYLENES
Warning: extra parameter 4F14006BS1 BS1 wa B260OFA PR 06/14/04 1 BZ
Warning: extra parameter 4F14006BS51 BS1 wa B26OFA PR 06/14/04 1 BZME
Warning: extra parameter 4F14006B51 B31 wa B260FA PR 06/14/04 1 DCA12D4
Warning: extra parameter 4F14006BS1 B31 wa B8260FA PR 06/14/04 1 EBZ
Warning: extra parameter 4F14006BS1 BS1 waQ 8250FA PR 06/14/04 1 XYLENES
Warning: extra parameter 4F14006BS2 BS2 wa B260FA PR 06/14/04 1 82
Warning: extra parameter 4F14006B32 es2 waQ 8260FA PR 06/14/04 1 8ZME
Warning: exira parameter 4F14006BS2 Bs2 waQ 8260FA PR 06/14/04 1 DCA12D4
Warning: extra parameter 4F14006BS2 BS2 waQ 8260FA PR 06/14/04 1 EBZ
Waming: extra parameter 4F14006BS2 BS2 wQ 8260FA PR 06/14/04 1 GROC4C12
Warning: extra parameter 4F14006BS2 B52 wQ 8260FA PR 06/14/04 1 XYLENES
Waming: extra parameter 4F14006B5D1 BD1 waQ 8260FA PR 06/14/04 1 BZ
Warning: extra parameter 4F14006B3D1 BD1 waQ 8260FA FR 06/14/04 1 BZME
Warning: extra parameter 4F14006BSD1 BD1 waQ 8260FA PR 06/14/04 1 DCA12D4
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Warning: extra parameter 4F14006BSD1 BD1 WQ B260FA PR 06/14/04 1 EBZ
Warning: extra parameter 4F14006BSD1 BD1 W 8260FA PR 06/14/04 1 XYLENES
Waming: extra parameter 4F14006B5D2 BD2 W B8260FA PR 06/14/04 1 BZ
Warning: extra parameter 4F14006BSD2 BD2 waQ 8260FA PR 06/14/04 1 BZME
Warning: extra parameter 4F14006BSD2 BD2 wa 8260FA PR 06/14/04 1 DCA12D4
Warning: extra parameter 4F14A006BSD2 BD2 wWaQ 8260FA PR 06/14/04 1 EBZ
Warning: extra parameter 4F14006BSD2 BD2 waQ 8260FA PR 06/14/04 1 GROC4C12
Waming: extra parameter AF14006BSD2 BD2 wa B8260FA PR 06/14/04 1 XYLENES
Warmning: extra parameter 4F16022BLK1 LB1 waQ 8260FA PR 06/16/04 1 BZ
Warning: extra parameter 4F16022BLK1 LB1 waQ 8260FA PR 06/16/04 1 BZME
Warning: extra parameter 4F16022BLK1 LB1 waQ B8260FA PR 06/716/04 1 DCA12D4
Waming: extra parameter 4F16022BLK LB1 WQ B260FA PR 06/16/04 1 EBZ
Warning: extra parameter 4F16022BLK1 LB1 waQ 8260FA PR 06/16/04 1 GROC4C12
Warmning: extra parameter 4F16022BLK1 LB1 waQ 8260FA PR 06/16/04 1 XYLENES
Waming: extra parameter 4F168022B51 BS1 WQ 8260FA PR 06/16/04 1 BZ
Waming: extra parameter 4F16022B51 BS1 wa 8260FA. PR 06/16/04 1 BZME
Waming: extra parameter 4F16022BS1 BS1 waQ 8260FA PR 06/16/04 1 DCA12D4
Waming: extra parameter 4F16022881 BS1 waQ B260FA PR 06/16/04 1 EBZ
Warning: extra parameter 4F16022B51 BS1 WG B260FA PR 06/16/04 1 XYLENES
Wamning: extra parameter 4F16022B82 BS2 wa B260FA, PR 06/16/04 1 DCA12D4
Waming: extra parameter 4F16022852 BS2 waQ B8260FA PR 06/16/04 1 GROC4C12
Warmning: extra parameter 4F16022BSD1 BDt wa 8260FA PR 06/16/04 1 BZ
Warming: extra parameter 4F16022B5D1 BD1 wa B8260FA PR 06/16/04 1 BZME
Warning: extra parameter 4F16022B5D1 a0 waQ B2B0FA PR 06/16/04 1 DCA12D4
Warning: extra parameter 4F16022BSD1 BD1 waQ B260FA PR 06/16/04 1 EBZ
Warning: extra parameter 4F16022BSD1 BD1 waQ 8260FA PR 06/16/04 1 XYLENES
Warning: extra parameter 4F16022B5D2 BD2 wWQ 8260FA FR 06/16/04 1 DCA12D4
Warning: extra parameter 4F16022BSD2 BD2 wa 8260FA PR 06/16/04 1 GROC4C12
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Client AR / Bf ¥ 5237

Page _J_ of _}__

Date ’-1}"‘3"'

o4

Site Address 20200 HESPERIAN

Job Number {40409 — Mk

Technician  [WoRGAN C‘\

o

Repair Lacation ﬂ( - L')
Deficiencles Carrected E-fmc!tel() L!’D ; l Dl'z
Tabs BROREN | Reppaed) wiry

Repair Location

Deficlencles Corraciad

NEW WEURK & BAkS oF (ool

Malerials Used l UJ&LLEU}L 5 ];]}EJ‘;OF (OUU:E(E.

Materials Used

Repair Location Repair Location
Deflclencies Comected Deficiencies Cormected
Mzterals Lised Materials Used
Repair Location Repalr Location

Deficiancies Comected

Deficlencles Corracted

Materials Used

Materials Used

BLAINE TECH SEAVICES. INC. SAM JOSE SACRAMENTO

LOS ANGELES 8AM DIEGD

wwew plaingsech.com




